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BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOAR$t E C E IV ED
CLERK’S OFFICE

OCT 032005
PEOPLEOF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, )

) STATE OF ILLINOIS
Complainant, ) Pollution Control Board

)
v. ) PCBNo.03-191

) (Enforcement)
COMMUNITY LANDFILL COMPANY, INC., an)
Illinois corporation,andthe CITY OF MORRIS, )
an Illinois municipalcorporation, )

)
Respondents. )

RESPONDENTCOMMUNITY LANDFILL COMPANY INC.’S RESPONSETO
COMPLAINANT’S MOTION FORSUMMARY JUDGMENT

RespondentCommunity Landfill Company, Inc., (“CLC” or “Respondent”) by and

throughits attorneysLaRose& Bosco,Ltd., andpursuantto 35 Ill.Adm. Code101.516and 735

ILCS 5/2-1005,herebyrespondsto ComplainantPeopleof the Stateof Illinois’ (“People” or

“Complainant”)Motion for SummaryJudgmentandin supportthereof,statesasfollows:

I. Introduction

On July 21, 2005, Complainant filed its Motion for Summary Judgmentagainst

RespondentsCLC and the City of Morris (“Respondents”)basedon the initial allegations

containedin the complaint that Respondentshadviolatedthe Illinois EnvironmentalProtection

Act (“Act”) by not obtainingthe proper financial assurance.(SeeExh. A, Complaintand Exh.

B, Motion for SummaryJudgment).In additionto requestingsummaryjudgmenton thoseinitial

allegations,Complainantspecifically allegesthat CLC hascontinueddisposaloperationsat the

Landfill. (See Exh. B, pp. 4 and 8). Basedon thesenew allegations,Complainantasksthe

Illinois Pollution ControlBoard (“Board”) to order CLC to “ceaseanddesist from transporting

and depositingany additionalmaterialat theLandfill”. (SeeExh. B, p. 16).
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In responseto thesenew allegations,RespondentCLC hascontemporaneouslyfiled a

separateMotion to Strike that portion of Complainant’s Motion for Summary Judgment

requestingceaseand desist order on the groundsthat suchrelief is improperly requestedin a

motion for summaryjudgment. (SeeExh. C, CLC’s Motion to Strike). Therefore,Respondent

CLC’s Responseto Complainant’sMotion for SummaryJudgmentwill only addresstheportion

of Complainant’smotion requestingsummaryjudgmenton the groundsofCLC’s allegedfailure

to obtainfinancialassurance.

II. Facts

Theunderlyingfacts ofthis matterarewell knownandhavebeenthesubjectof extensive

litigation. In brief, pursuantto two significantmodification permits issuedto RespondentsCity

of Morris (asowner)andCLC (asoperator),2000-l55-LPMfor ParcelA and2000-156-LFMfor

Parcel B, respondentsobtained $17,427,366 in financial assurancefor closure/post-closure

activities in the form of three surety bondsfrom Frontier InsuranceCompany(“Frontier” or

“surety”). (SeeExh. D). In summary,CLC is theprincipal for two ofthebonds,no. 158466 and

no. 91507, which haveface valuesof $5,906,016and $1,439,720respectivelyfor a total face

value of $7,345,736.(See Exh. D). The City of Morris is the principal for bond no. 158465

which hasa facevalueof $10,081,630. (SeeExh. D). Bond nos. 158466(CLC) and 158465

(City) expiredon May 31, 2005 andbond no 91507 (CLC) expiredon June14, 2005. (SeeExh.

D).

The Board ruled that the Frontier bonds did not meet the requirementsof 35

Ill.Adm.Code 811.712(b)becausethe suretyhad beenremovedfrom the Departmentof the

Treasury’sCircular 570 list of approvedsureties.Community Landfill Companyand City of

Morris v. Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency, PCB01-170(Dec. 6, 2001, slip op. at 22).
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The Board’s decision was subsequentlyaffirmed by the Third District Appellate Court.

Community Landfill Companyand City of Morris v. Illinois Pollution Control Board, 331

Ill.App.3d 1056, 1061, 772 N.E. 2d 23t, 235, 265 Ill.Dec. 193, 197 (3”’ Dist. 2002) (mod�ed

upondenial ofrehearing, 2002). CLC filed a petitionfor leaveto appealto theIllinois Supreme

Court,whichwas denied.

Basedon the above cited decisions,counselfor CLC wrote to Frontier on March 20,

2003 concerningthepaymentofpremiumson the bondsthat theThird District AppellateCourt

had determinedwere insufficient to allow the landfill to continue operations. (See Exh. E,

without attachments). On April 7, 2003, Scott Azzolini, Surety Underwriting Managerfor

Frontier, respondedby stating: “. . . [w]e concurwith your conclusionthat no furtherpremium

billings arewarrantedon thesebondsas thepermit applicationwasdeniedonMay 11, 2001. As

such,we are reversingall renewalbillings for the above referencedbids and closing our file

basedon theMay 11, 2001 date.” (SeeExh. F.)

On June19, 2003, CLC formally requestedthat Frontierreleaseits collateral. (SeeExh.

G, without attachments.)On July 2, 2003, Frontierrequestedthat the Agencyexecutea release

so that thecollateralcouldproperlybe returnedto CLC. (SeeExh. H.) On August21, 2003,the

Agencyrefusedto do so on thegroundsthat alternatefinancialassurancehadnot beenreceived.

(SeeExh. I.) On December18, 2003, CLC againmadeademandfor thereturnof its collateral

(see Exh. J, without attachments)and has continuedto do so. Frontier’s position has not

changed:it hasassuredCLC that it will return the collateralupon receiptof a releasefrom the

Agency. (SeeExh. K.)

On January27, 2004, almost one year after the Agency filed its complaint against

respondentsstating that they did not have fmancial assurance,Beverly Anderson,accountant
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with the IEPA, specifically statedin writing that “Morris Community Landfill is providing

financial assurancefor closure and pos-closurecosts through three Frontier Performance

Bonds (See Exh. L) (emphasisadded). On January29, 2004, Frontieracknowledgedthe

IEPA had“specifically indicatedthat thesebondsarestill in force” andwarrantedthatpremiums

be billed. (SeeExh. M.)

Finally, and perhapsmost importantly, on May 27, 2005, the director of the Illinois

EnvironmentalProtectionAgency, ReneeCipriano, madea demandon Frontier for bond nos.

158466and 91507,thebondsfor which CLC is theprincipal, for a total of $7,345,736.00.(See

Exh. N). The IEPA arguedthat the fact that the bondsissuedby Frontier did not meet the

requirementsof the Board regulationsto allow the landfill to operatedid not preventit from

collecting on thebonds. (SeeExh. N, p. 6.)

On July 21, 2005, nearlytwo months afterit madeits claim againstFrontier,theAgency

then filed its motion for summaryjudgmentarguingthat thereareno material factsconcerning

the issue of respondents’financial assurance. What the Agency failed to do in its motion,

however,was inform theBoardthat it hadmadea claim on thebonds.The Agencytriedto hide

this fact from theBoardby disingenuouslyfailing to disclosethat CLC hasrequestedthe return

of its collateral for more thantwo and one-halfyears andthat the Agencymadea claim on the

verybondsthat it fought so hardto keepfrom beingaccepted.

III. LegalStandardfor SummaryJudgment

Summaryjudgmentis appropriateonly whenthepleadingsanddepositions,togetherwith

any affidavits andother items in the record,show that there is no genuineissueofmaterial fact

and that the moving party is entitled to judgmentasa matterof law. Dowd & Dowd, Ltd. v.

Gleason,181 Ill.2d 460, 693 N.E.2d358 (1998); Peoplev. City of Waukegan,PCB 01-104,slip
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op. at 2 (August 23, 200t). In ruling on a motion for summaryjudgment, the Board “must

considerthepleadings,depositions,andaffidavits strictly againstthe movantandin favor of the

opposingparty.” Dowd, 181 Ill.2d at 483, 693 N.E.2dat 370; Waukegan,PCB01-104,slip op. at

2.

Summaryjudgment“is a drasticmeansof disposingof litigation,” andthereforeit should

be grantedonly whenthemovant’s right to therelief “is clear and freefrom doubt.” Dowd, 181

Ill.2d at 483, 693 N.E.2dat 370 citing Purtill v. Hess, 111 Ill.2d 229, 240 489 N.E.2d 867, 871

(1986).Even so, while thenonmovingparty doesnot haveto prove its case,it must “presenta

factual basis which would arguably entitle [it] to a judgment.” Gauthierv. Westfall, 266

Ill.App.3d 213, 219, 639 N.E.2d994, 999 (2’~Dist. 1994);Waukegan,PCB01-104,slip op. at 2.

Finally, theBoard’sproceduralrulesprovidethat “if therecord,includingpleadings,depositions

and admissionson file, togetherwith any affidavits, shows that there is no genuineissueof

materialfact, andthatthemovingparty is entitled to judgmentasamatterof law, the Boardwill

entersummaryjudgment.”35 Ill.Adm. Code101.516.

IV. Argument

Genuineissuesof material fact exist asto whetherfinancial assuranceis in place,
therebyprecludingsummaryjudgmenton behalfof Complainant.

The Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency hasassertedin its Complaint and in its

Motion for SummaryJudgmentthat Respondentsdo not havefinancial assurance.(SeeExhs.A

and B). Yet, at the sametime, the Agencyhasmadea claim to Frontierfor closure/post-closure

carebasedon thevery samebondsthat it claims areinadequate.(SeeExh. N). The

Boardmustnot allow theAgencyto haveit bothways.

On January27, 2004, almost a year after the presentcomplaintwas filed alleging that

respondentshad failed to provide financial assurance,Beverly Anderson,accountantfor the
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IEPA’s Bureauof Land ComplianceUnit admittedin a letter to Frontierthat MothsCommunity

Landfill “is providing financial assurancefor closureand post-closurecosts”. (See Exh. L)

(emphasisadded). At thevery least,this admissionby the Agencyraisesan issueof fact in the

presentcaseas to whetherfinancial assuranceis in place. Further, the Agency’s own act of

making a claim to Frontier for $7,345,736should precludeit from maintaining that financial

assuranceis not in place.

The Board must examinewhat the potential results would be of the following two

conflicting scenariosif the Agency is allowed to continueproceedingasit has. If the Agency

prevailson its claim that CLC andthe City ofMothshavenotprovided financialassurance,the

resultis likely to be financialpenaltiesto the respondents.At the sametime, if the Agencygets

its way with FrontierandFrontiermakesa paymentto the Agency as demandedon May 27,

2005,theAgencywill recoverfor thevery closure/post-closurecarefor which it claimsfinancial

assurancehasnot beenprovided. If thesebondsarenot in reality potentiallyproviding financial

assurance,what aretheyproviding? If theclaim is paid by Frontier, isn’t theAgencyreceiving

thefinancial assuranceit claimshasnot beenprovided?How cantheAgencyassessa monetary

penalty againstCLC andthe City of Morris for not having financial assuranceand at the same

timeattemptto collectjust that from Frontier?

Furthermore,anymonetarypenaltyimposedby the Agencymust be usedto enforcethe

Act, not merely punish a party. Harris-Hub Co., Inc. v. Illinois Pollution Control Bd., 50

Ill.App.3d 608, 611 (1st Dist. 1977). Taking the Agency’s convoluted logic to its desired

conclusionwould allow theAgencyto collecton thebondswhile simultaneouslyextractingfines

from CLC. In essence,the Agency seeksto recover twice from the same allegation thus

contraveningits duty to usepenaltiesonly to enforcetheAct, notpunish. Id.
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TheBoardshouldrecognizethat any grantof summaryjudgmentin favor of theAgency

is premature. The Agency and Frontier are still processingthe Agency’sclaim on the bonds.

(Exh. N). The Agencyhasconcealedfrom theBoardits claimon the verybondsthatit fought so

long and hardto keep from beingaccepted.TheAgency’sownprior admissionthatthe Landfill

“is providing financial assurancefor closureandpost-closurecosts”, madeprior to its filing the

presentmotion for summaryjudgment, is sufficient grounds on its own to deny summary

judgmentto theComplainant. (SeeExh. L). Any otherresultwould be inequitableprior to a full

hearingon whetherfinancialassuranceis in place.

V. Conclusion

‘WHEREFORE, for the reasonsstatedherein,Respondentsrequestthat the Board deny

summaryjudgmentto the Complainant,and grantRespondentCLC’s contemporaneouslyfiled

Motion to StrikePortionsof Complainant’sMotion for SummaryJudgment.

Respectfullysubmitted,

Attorneyfor CommunityLandfil Company

Mark A. LaRose
ClarissaC. Grayson
LAROSE& BOSCO,LTD.
AttorneyNo. 37346
200 NorthLaSalleStreet,
Suite2810
ChicagoIllinois 60610
(312)642-4414
fax (312)642-0434
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, ClarissaC. Grayson,an attorneyherebycertify that I serveda copy of the foregoing
RESPONDENT COMMUNITY LANDFILL COMPANY INC.’S RESPONSE TO
COMPLAINANT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT by placing the same in the
United StatesMail, first-class postageprepaid this 3rd day of October2005, addressedas
follows:

Mr. ChristopherGrant Mr. ScottBelt
EnvironmentalBureau ScottBelt andAssociates,PC
AssistantAttorneyGeneral 105 EastMain Street
188 WestRandolphStreet Suite206
20th Floor Moths,Illinois 60450
Chicago,Illinois 60601

Mr. BradleyHalloran Mr. CharlesF. Heisten
HearingOfficer Hinshaw& Culbertson,LLP
Illinois Pollution Control Board 100 ParkAvenue
100 WestRandolph P.O.Box 1389
Suite11 Rockford,Illinois 61105-1389
Chicago,Illinois 60601

Oneofthe Attorneysfor Comm nity Landfill Co.

Mark A. LaRose
ClarissaC. Grayson
LaRose& Bosco,Ltd.
AttorneyNo. 37346
200 N. LaSalleStreet
Suite2810
Chicago,Illinois 60610
(312)642-4414
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD RECEIVED
CLERK’S OFFICE

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,
APR 16 2003

Complainant,
STATE OF ILLINOIS

vs. ) PCB No. ~ /~UPollution Control Board
(Enforcement)

COMMUNITY LANDFILL COMPM~Y, INC.,
an Illinois corporation, and
the CITY OF. MORRIS, an Illinois
municipal corporation,

Respondents.

~OMPLAIKT

Complainant, PEOPLE OF THE S’WTE OF ILLINOIS, by LISA

MADIGAN, Attorney General of the State of Illinois, complains of

Respondents, COMMUNITY.LANDFILL CONPM~Y,INC., an Illinois

corporation, and the CITY OF MORRIS, an Illinois municipal

corporation,, as follows:

COUNT I

FAILURE TO PROVIDE ADEQUATEFINANCIAL ASSURANCE
1. This complaint is brought by LISA MADIGAN, Attorney

Gene~a1 of the State of Illinois, on her oWn rñotion and at t+ie--

‘request of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

(“Illinois EPA”) ~ursuantto Section 31 of the En’)ironmental

Protection Act, (“Act”), 415 ILCS :5/31 (2002)

2.~ The Illinois EPA is an’ administrative agency of the

State of Illincis, created pursuant to Section 4 of the act ,•. 415

ILCS 5/4 (2002), an~ Th charged inter ai.ia, with the duty of



enforcing the Act.

3. RespondentCITY OF MORRIS (“City”), is an Illinois

municipal corporation, ozganized and operating according to the

laws •of the State of Illinois, and located in Grundy County,

Illinois. The City is the owner of the’Morris Community

Landfill, a special waste.ahd’municipal solid waste landfill

located at 1501 Ashley Road,.Norris, Grundy County, Illinois. I

4. The Morris Community Landfill.is approximately 119

acres in area, and’ is divided into two parcels, designated parcel

“pj’, consisting of approximately 55 acres, and parcel ~

consisting of approximately 54 acres.

5. Respondent COMMUNITYLANDFILL CQMPANY, INC. (“CLC”) is

an Illinois corporation, duly authorized to transact business in

the”State of Illinois. CLC is the operator of the Morris

Community Landfill, and managesday-to-day operations of both

parcels at that site.

6. From at least June 1, 2000 until the time of filing

this Complaint, Respondentshave arranged for and superVised the

deposit of waste, including municipal solid waste, garbage, and

special waste, into waste cells at tie Morris Community Landfill.

7.’ As owners and operators.of the Morris Community

Landfill, the City and CLC are required by Section 21.1(d) of the.

Act, 415 ILCS 5/21.1(d) (2002), to apply for and obtain landfill

permits, including operating, significant modificatIon,’ and other
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municipal, solid ~qaste permits, from Illinois EPA.

8. ‘ On August 4, 2000, Respondentswere issued Significant

Modification Permit Nutr~ers2000-155-LFM, covering Parcel A, and

2000-156-LFM, Oo’/erin~ Parcel E. Onjune 29, 2001, the

Respondentswere issued Permit Modification No. 2 for parcels A &

B. On January 8, 2002, the Respondentswere issued Permit

Modification No. 3 for Parcel A.

9. From át.least June.1, 2000 until the time of filing

this Complaint, Respondentshave conducted disposal operations on

parcels “A” and “B” of the. Morris ãommunity Landfill.’ During

this period, the sole assurance of closure and ,post cloâure costs

provided by Respondentsto Illinois EPA has been three separate

performance bonds underwritten by the FrontierInsurance Company.

10’.. OnJunel, ‘200Q, ,the United States Treasury Department

removed Frontier Insurance..Company from the” compilation of

acceptable surety companies listed in.the United States

Department of Treasury publication “Circular 570”.

11. At no time from June.1 2000 until the filing of this

complaint, has Frontier Insurance’ Company been added’backto:the

‘~Circular.570’ list of. acceptable surety companies.

12. Sectibn’’21 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21 (2002) provides,

in’ pertinent part, as follows:

‘No person Shall: .

* * *
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(d) Conduct any waste~storage,waste-treatment or

waste-disposal operation:

* ‘

(2) in violation of any regulations or’ standards

adopted by the Board under this Act..,.

* * *

13. ‘PursUant to’ authQrit’y granted by the Act, the Illinois

Pollution Control Board has promulgated regulations requiring and

regulating closure arid post-closure financial assurancefor

municipal solid waste latidfills. These regula�ions are codified

at 35111. Mm. Code, Subtitle G, Subchapter I, Subpart ~ (“Board’

Financial AssuranceRegulations”)

14. section 811.700 of’the ~oard. Financial Assurance

Regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 811.700, provides, in pertinent

part, as follows: . ‘ ‘

* *

(fl On or after April 9, 1997, no pexson, other than
the State of Illinois, its agencies and
institutions1 shall conduct any disposal
operations at an MSWLF unit that requires a permit
under subsection (d) of section 21.1 of the Act,
unless that’ person complies with the financial
assurancerequirements of this Part.

15. Section Bll.7.l2of the of the Board Financial Assurance

regulations, 35 Ill. Adm: Code 811.712, provides, in pertinent

part, as follows:

* *

(b) the surety company issuing the Bond shall be
licenced to t’rans.act’the business of insurance by
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the Department of Insurance,’ pursuant to the
Illinois.Insuranc’e Code [215. ILCS’5~,. or,at a
minimum the’insurer must belicerised to transact
the business of insurance or approved to provide
insurance as an~excess or surplus lines insurer by
the ‘Insurance Department of one or more states,
and approved bythe u.s; Department of the
Treasury as an acceptable s~.irety.. Section
2l’.’l(a.S) of the Act, [415 ILCS S/21.’].(a.S)]
BOARD NOTE: The U.S. Department of the Treasury

lists acceptable sureties in its Circular 570.

16. , Section 3.26’ of the Act~ 4l5~ILCS 5/3.26 (2002),

provides the following definition: ‘ ‘ ‘

“PERSON” is an individual’, partnership,. co-
partnership,’ firth,’ company, limited ‘liability
company, corporation, association, joint
stock company’; trust, political subdivision,
state agency, or any other legal entity,. or
their legal.representative, agent or assigns.

17. Réspondent,CLC, an Illinois corporatiot~, and Respondent

City of Morris, a political subdivision, are “persontsl” as .that

term is defined’ Section 3.26 of ~he Act, 415 ILCS 5/3.26 (2002).

18. Section 3.85 of ‘the Act, .415 ILCS 5J3.85 (2902),

provides, as follows’

“Municipal Solid Waste Landfill Unit” or MSWLF unit”
means a contiguous area of land or an excavation that
‘receives ,ous.eho,ldwaste, ‘and that is not a land
applidation unit, surface’ impoundment, injection well,
or any pile of noncontainerized accumulations” of sol~.d,
nonf lowing waste ,that is used for treatment’ o~storage.

,A MSWLF unit may also receive other typS of RCRA
Subtitle ID wastes, such as commercial solid waste,
nonhazardous’sludge, small quantity generator waste and
industrial solid waste. Sucha landfill may be
publicly or~private~.y owned. A MSWLF utUt may be a new
MSWLF. unit, an existing MSWLF unit, or a lateral’
expansion. Asanitary landfill is subject to -

regulation as.a MSWLF’unit if it receives household
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waste. ‘

19. Parcels “Wand “B” of The Morris Community Landfill

are “Municipal Solid Waste Landfill unitis]”, and: “M~~ uni~[9]”

as those terms are defined in Section 3.85 of the Act, 415 ILC,S

5/3.85 (2002). ‘ ‘ ‘

20. Section 3.53 of the Act, 415 ‘ILOS S/j.53 (2002),

‘provides, in pertinent part, as follows;

“WASTE” means any garbage.. .or,any other discarded
material, including any solid, liquid, semi-solid, or
contained gaseousmaterial resulting from industrial,
commercial, mining and agricultural operations, and
from community~activities....

21. Section 3.08,of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/3.08 (2002),

prdvides, as follows:

wDisposalfF means the ‘discharge, dep~sit,
injection, durñping, spilling, leaking or

- ‘ ‘ placing of any waste or hazardouswaste into
or’on any: land or water or into any well so.
that such waste or hazardous waste or’any

22. ‘From ‘at least June 1, 2000 until the time of’ filing

this complaint, Respondentsarranged for and supervis~dthe

deposit of special waste, municipal solidwaste, garbage and

other wast~at ‘the Morris Community Landfill. Respondents

thereby conducted a “waste disposal operation” as those terms are

defined in the Act. , ‘

23. From June 1, 2000’until the time of filing this

complaint, Respondentshate conducted dispoSal operations at both

parcel “A” and parcel “a”, of the Morris’ Community Landfill,, with
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closure and. poSt-closure financial assurancesolely in the fortin

of three perfoimance bonds f rpm Frontier Insurance Company, a

company not listed in ‘United Stated Department’ of the Treasury

“Circular’ 57O’~,and’ the±eforénot, meeting the requirements of 35

Ill. Adm. Code 811.712. Respond,ents’havethereby violated

Sections 811.700(f) and 811.712.of the Board Financial ‘Assurarice

Regulatiotis, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 811.700(f) ahd 811.712, and have

thereby aTho violated Section 21(d) (2) of the Act~ 415 ILCS

5/21(d) (2) (2002). ‘~ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ “

WHEREFORE, Complainant, PEOPLE OF T}~E STATE OF ILLINOIS,

respectfully requests,that the Board eiiter an order against the

Respondents, COMMUNITY LANDFILL COMPANY, INC. and the CITY’ OF

MORRIS on Count I: H ‘ ‘

1. Authorizing a hearing inthis matter at which time the

Respondentswill.be required to answer the allegatiohs herein;

2.. Finding that the Respondentshave violated Section

21(d)(2) of the Act, 35111. Adm. Code 811.70.0(f), and 35111.

‘Mm. Code ‘811.712;

3. ‘Ordering the Respondents to immediately ‘obtain, and

provide, to Illinois ‘EPA, landf ill closure ‘and post-closure,

financial assurancemeeting the’ requirements of the Board

Financial Assurance regulations; ‘ ‘

‘Ordefing the Respondents to cease and desist from any

further violations of’Section21(d) (2)of the Act, 35 Ill.. Adm. -
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Code 811.700(f), and 35 111. Mm. Code 811.712~’

5. Assessing a civil penalty o’f Fifty ThousandDollars

($50,000.00) against the Respondentsfor each’ violation of the.

Act and pe’rtinent”regulations, and an additional, civil penalty of

Ten ThousandDollars ~$1o,,oo’o.oo)for’ each day of violation;

6. Ordering the Responde~ts,to.pay all costs, pursuant to

Section 42(f) of the Act,,including’attorney, expert witness, and

consultant fees expendea ‘by the State’in its pursuit qf this

action’; and

7. Granting such other relief as the Board deems

appropriate and just.

PEOPLE OE THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,

LISA MADIGAN -‘

P~.ttorney General of the’
State of Illinois

MATTHEWJ. DUNN, Chief
Environmental Enforcement/Asbestos
Litigation Division’

BY: i&~~-_~L
- Rb MARIE \CAZEAUç ‘Chi~&

EnvironMen’~a~..,,Butha.u
Assistant Attorney Geñ~ra-
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OF COUNSEL
CHRISTOPHER GRANT
Assistant Attothiey General
Environrñental Bureau
188 W. Randolph St.2Oth Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(3J.2) 814—5388 ‘ -
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BEFORE THE ILLINOtS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,

Complainant, ‘ ‘

vS. ‘ ‘ ) PCBNO,
-. ) (Enforcement)

COMMUNITY LANDFILL COMPANY, INC.,’ )‘

an Illinois corporation, and .

the CITY OF MORRISI an Illinois
municipal corporation,

Respondents. ‘

CERTZFIOATE OF’SERVICE

I, CHRISTOPHERGRANT, an attorney, do certify that I caused

to be served this 16th day of April, 20,03, the foregoing

Complaint and ‘Notice of Filing upon the persons listed below by

certified mail, and addressed to:

FOR COfrMCJNITY LANDFILL COMPANY, INC.
Mr. Mark La Rose, Registered Agent
734 N. Wells Street ‘

Chicago, Illinois 60610

FOR CITY ‘OF MORRIS ‘

The Honorable Richard Kopcziclc, Mayor
320 Wauponsee Street ,

Morris, Illinois 60450 ‘ ‘ ‘

~

CHRISTOPHERGRANT
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EEFQRETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OFILLINOIS,

Complainant,
)

vs.

COMMUNITY LANDFILL.COMPANY, INC.,
an Illinois corporation, and -

the CITY OF MORRIS, anIllinois
mUnicipal corporation,

Respondents6

CLERK’S OFF~C~

2 ‘% zOOS
TATE O~~LUNO~SPCB No. 03 ~&uV~0flcontrol Board

(Enforcement-Land)

coMnattn.NT’s MOTION FOR SUb’~ARY JI) EM NT

NOW COMES the Complainant, PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,

through its áttorhey, LISA MADIGAN, Attorney General of the State

of Illinois’, and requests that the Illinois. Pollution Control

Board’ (“Board”) grant, pursuant to 35 Iii. Adm. Code 101.516,

summary judgment in’ favor of Complainant and against the

Respondents, COr’&IUNITY LANDFILL COMPANY, and the CITY’OF- MORRIS.

In support thereof, Cdmp~sinantstates’ as follows

I. INTROOUCTIO~t/BACtCGROUND

1. On.April 16, 2003; the State filed its Complaint, on

referral from the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

pursuant to Section 31 of the Illinois Environmental Protection

‘Act (“Act”) , 415 ILCS 5/31 (2002) The State alleges that the

Respondentsviolated Section 21(d)(2) of the AcE, 415 ILCS

5/21(d) ‘(2) ‘(2002), and 35 Ill. Adm. Code Sections 811.700 (f)

and 811.712, through’ failure to provide adequate financial
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assuraflce for dlosure/post-closure activities at the Morris -

Community Landfill, Morris, Grund~County Illinois ‘(“LandfIll”)

Financial :assurance is required by 35 Ill. Mm. Code, Part 811,

~ubpart 0. - - ‘ - - ‘ -

2. Upon application by the ReSpondents,on-August 4, 2000’

‘Illinois EPA issued two significant modification permits to ‘the

Respondents,,2000-155-LFMfor Parcel A [Exhibit ‘Al,’ and 2000-156-

LFM for Parcel B ,tExhibit B). The Respondents.subsequently

obtained various modificatiOns to the Permits. Both Permits (and

modifications thereto) were issued -to RespondentCity of’ Morris

(“Morris”), as owner, ‘and RespondentCommunity Landfill Company

as operator. Pursuant to-these permits, and the -

provisions ‘of the Boárd’s,,landfill regulations, the Respondents

‘were tO provide a total of $17,427,366.’O,O -in compliant financial

assurance, beginning in 2000. See Exhibit A,-p. 45, par. -6,

Exhibit B, p. 33, par. 6. - , ‘ - -

3. Section 21.1 of the Act requires “persons” conducting

waste.dispo~aloperations pursuant to.an Illinois EPA-issued

permit to post “...a performance bortd or- other security for the

purpose of insuring closuie of the’site’and post closure care in

“accordance with thià Act and regulations adopted--thereunder..

4is ILCS 5/21.1 (2002) . - - - - ‘ ‘ -

.4.. Closure/post cloSure financial assurancemust’meet the

provisions of 35 Ill. Adm. Code 811.700, as further described by

- ‘ -2-
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35 ill. Adm. Code Sections 811.706, 811.710 through 811.717,, and

811.719-720. These regulations, and the Act, prohibit any person

from conducting’ wa’ste disposal operations without adequate,

compliant financial assurance, i.e.- -financial assurancemeeting

the specific requi~ethentspf these Board regulations.

5. The Respondentshave failed to àomply with the

conditions of their permits and ‘the pertinent regulations.

Instead, in 2000, the Respondentsprovided Illinois EPA with

three surety bonds issued by Frontier Insurance Company~--an

inadequate surety: Copies, of these bonds are attached hereto as

Exhibit C. ‘ ‘ ‘ --

6. Following denial of subsequentpermit applications due

to inadequate financial assurance, the Respondents fully’

litigated,the ‘issue’ of whether,the Frontier Bonds met regulatory

requirements, In Community Landfiil’Company and City of,Morris

‘v. Illinois EPA, PCB 01-48/01-49 (Consolidated) (April 5,’ 2001,

slip op., at ‘29) (Exhibit DL the Board found that the amount of

financial assurance’to be maintained by the R~spondentswas

$17,427,366.00. In Community Landfill Company and City of Morris

v. ‘IllinbisEPA,-PCBO1-l70 (December 6, 2001,. slip op. at

22) [Exhibit El, the Board found that the Frontier Bonds-did not

meet the requirements’of 35 Ill. Adm. Code 811.712(b). The Board

upheld the denial of the permit applications due to the -

Respondents’ failure to provide adequate, compliant financial
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assurance’. On’ appeal,. the Appellate Court ~.ffirmed- the Board’s -

finding. 33]. Ill. App. 3d 1036- tExhibit- F]. The Illinois Supreme

Court subsequently denied the Respondents’ Petition for -Z.~eave.to

Appeal. 202. 111. 2d’ 600 (Dec. 5, 2002) . -

7. As the á.ttache,dExhibits demonstrate, the Respbndehts

have failed to provide’ ~ financial’ assurancemeeting the

requirements’ Of the Act or their-permits. However, they have

continued operations, specifically waste dispo~al in paz~celA ‘at

the’Landf ill, without f{nancial ‘assurance. - -

8. This Motion seeks an orde±finding the Respondentsin

violation ‘of the pertinent regulations and the Act, ordering the

Respondentsto stop disposal of any material at -the -Site until

they comply with theAct, Board-regulations,’ahd relevant -

Permits; ordering the Respondentsto immediately provide -

financial assurancemeeting the requirements of the Act, and

relevant permits; and-setting a date f or hearing’ on the issue of

Civil Penalty., - - ‘ -

II. PRflIMINflY MATTERS

9,. Complainant alleges that the ReCpondent,shave violated

35 Ill. Adm. Code Sections 811.700(f) and-811,.712. Section, -

21(d)(2) of the Act, 415. ILCS 5/2l~d)(2) (2002)’provides that

violation of these regulatIons are violations of the Act as well.

10. The pertineãt sections of the -Act and regulations

provide: ‘ - -
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415 tLCS 5/21(d) (2) (2002)

No person Shall’:

* * *

(d) Conduct any waste-storage,’ waste-treatment or

waste-disposal operation:
* *‘ *‘

(2) in violation of any’regulations or standards
adopted by- the Board under this Act..

* * - * -

35 Ill.. Adm. Code Bfl.7ó0(f) - ‘ -

* * *‘

(f) On or after April 9, -1997, no person,. other than
the State of Illinois’, its agencies and
institutions,’ shall conduct any disposal - -

- operations at an t4SWLF unit-that requires a permit
undersubsection Cd) of section 21.1 of-the Act,

unless that person complies with ,the financial’
assurance requirements of’this Part. -

35 Ill. Adm. Code 811.712 ‘

* * *

(b) the surety company issuing the Bond ‘shall be
licenced to transact the business of insurance by
the Department of Insurance, pursuant to the

- Illinois Insurance Code - (215 ILCS 5), or at a
minimum the insurer must be licensed to transact
the business of insurance or approved to provide -

- insurance as an excess or surplus lines insurer by -

the Insurance Department of One or more states,
and approved by the U.S. Department of the -

Treasury as an acceptable surety. Section
2l.l(a.5) of. the Act, [415 ILJCS 5/21.1(a.5)].

-5-



-‘ ‘BOARD NOTE:- The ‘U~S. Department of the Treasury

lists acceptable sureties in its-Circular 570.

11. - In its Answer, CIJC admits ‘that it is a “person”, as

defined, The City of Morris denies that’ it is & “person”, as -

-that term is -used in the Act. However, RespondentMorris admits

that i�’is in-Illinois municipal corporation [Morris Answer,

par.3) . Section 3.315 of, the Act, 415 ILCS 5/3.315 (2902),

define’s “person” as follows:

“PERSON” is a-n individual,’partnership, co-
-partnership, firm, company, limited’liability -

- company, corporation, assQciation, joint -

stock company, trust, political subdivision,
- state agency, or any other legal entity,’ or-
their legal representative, agent or assigns.

12. As a municipal corporation, the-City çf Morris is-a

‘political subdivisiOn’, and therefore a “person”. The City of

Morris’ denial of thi~ allegation is frivolous. - -

- 13., Respoitdent CLC admits that-it was issued-the following

permitâ: Significant Modification Permits No. 2000-1SS-LFM a~d

2000-l,56-LFM on August 4, 2000, Permit Modifibation No. ‘2 on Ju,ne

29, 2001-, and Permit Modification-No. 3 oh’danuary 8, 2002 [CLC

Answer, par. 8]. - However, RespondentMorris denies that it was

issued these’ permits (Morris Answer, par. 81. Again, Respondent

-- Morris’ denial is frivolous’, ExhibitS A and ~ clearly indicate

that the City was Permittee a~ ‘owner’. See,also: Affidavit of

Brian White [Exhibit G, par. 7-B] regarding subsequent permits.

Moreover, RespondentMorris vigorously litigated the denial of
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its subsequentpermit applications in Case No.’ PCB 01-170, and

the Appellate Court. RespondentMorris’ standing in these cases

was as existing permit -holder, and applicant for the ‘(denied)

modifications. There is no genuine question that Respondent -

Morris is Permittee under all relevant Landfill permits.

- l4~ Section3.285of’theAct, 415 ILCS 5/3.285 -(2002),

provides, as follows:’ ‘

“Municipal, Solid ‘Waste Landfill Unit” or MSWLF -unit”
means a contiguous area of land or an excavation that
-receives household waste, and that is not ‘a-land
application unit, surface impoundment, injection well,
or any pile of noncontainerized accumulations of solid,
nonflowing waste that is used for treatment Or storage.
A MSWL~unit may also recejve other types of RCRA
Subtitle D wastes, such as commercial’ solid waste, -

- .nonhazardous sludge, small quantity-generator waste and
industrial solid wa~te. Such a landfill may be
publicly or privately ‘owned. A MSWLF unit may be’ a new
MSWLF unit; an existing MSWLF unit, or a lateral- -

expansion. A sanitary landfill is subject to -

regulation as a MSWLF unit if it ‘receives -household
waste,

15 Both Respondentsadmit, that’ parcels A Sc’ B of- t~eMorris

Community Landfill are MSWLF units. Therefore the provisions of

35 Ill. Adm. Code 811.700(f):appl~’ to the entire !lorris Commv.nity

Landfill. ‘ ‘ - ‘

III. THE RESPONDENTSHAVECONDUCTEDA WASTE DISPOSAL OPERATION

a. - Activities of Both Respondents ‘ -

16., Although theterm’waste disposal’ operation’-is npt

defined in the Act, the facts show that, both Respondentsare

‘conducting a waste disposal operation’ at the Landfill, giving’

-7-’



that term i’ts ‘common meaning. First, both Respondentswere

issued pez~mitsfor solid waste disposal at the landfill: This

fact alone, ‘as a matter of law, demonstratesthat both

Respondentswere conducting a waste disposal operation.-, In

addition, as shown by Exhibit H, the Respondentssubmitted

report’s acknowled9ing the receipt of solid waste at the Landfill.

These reports were signed, under oath,’by the Mayor of the City

of Motris and’ th-e President of CLC, and indicate dumping activity

during ‘the years 2000, 2001, and 2002. Although the Respondents

have failed to submit’ these ~eports for subsequentyears [See:

Affidavit of Ellen Robinson, Exhibit ‘H-, par. 7], as shown by the

Affida~zit of Mark Rétzlaff [Exhibit I, par. 11], waste disposal

at the Landfill has continued,’ in parcel A, through at least May

is; ‘2005’. , ‘

b. Activities of RespondentCommunity Landfill company

17. Re~pondentCLC admits that it is the operator, and that

it managesday-to-day operations at the LandfillS {CLC Answer,

par. 5] .. It also admits that it was issued Significant -

Modification Permits No. 2000-155-LFM, ~2000_156LLFM, and’

modif±cations issued on June 29, 2001 and January 8, 2002 [c.L~

- Answer, pàr~ 8] . - As shown by the Affidavit’ of Mark Retzlaff

[Exhibit I]’, CLC employee James Pelnarsh Sr. continues’to manage

operations at -the Site. In’October, 2004, Retzlaff noted dumping

of general debris, and--reviewed-records of- substantial dumping of
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petroleutn-contami’nated soil. Exhibit I, par. ‘7-9. On May l9,~

2005, James Pelnarsh Sr. admitted’ to additional dumping the

previous day.’ Exhibit I, par. 11

c. Activities of RespondentCity of Morris -

18. Not onlydid,the City apply for the relevant ,permi~s,

it provided, as principal, a Frontier Insurance Company ~urety

,bond in the sum of $10,081,630.00 [Exhibit’ Cl. Also, ,the City of

Morris was a Petitioner in the’ two Lcatldfill Permit appeals, and

was co-appellant in ‘the appeal of, -the Boards’ finding in, PCB 01-

170. ‘ - ‘ ‘ - ‘ -

19. RespondentMorris has,also profited from continued

disposal at the Site-. As sho~inby excerpts from the deposition

transcript of the City’s representative deponent, Mr. John Enger

[Exhibit J], the City receives a toyalty for waste dumped at the

Landfill, free-or reduced dumping fees, and (formerly) royalties

f torn operation of a landfill ‘gas-to-energy plant.. Exhibit J, at

p. 21-22. ‘ - ‘ ‘ -‘

20. The City of Morris’ active’involvemént,in permitting

for solid ~aaste disposal, bonding the landfill, and collecting

royalties for-waste dumping, ,shows’that’it was, along with CLC,

‘conducting a waste disposal Operation’. -‘ -

1V4 COMPLAINPSTIS ENTITLED TO StTh2~tARY JUDGMENT -

21. Section 101.516 of the Board Procedural Rules, 35 Ill.

Adm. Code 101.516, provides, in pertinent part, as follows: -
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* *- *

b) If the record, -including pleadings, depositions and
- admissions on f-ile,’together with any affidavits, show

that there is no genuine issue of material fact, and
the moving party is entitled to judgment as a-matter of

law, the Board will enter summary judgment.

22., The affidavits, depositions, prior Board ,and court

rulings, and the pleadings in thiS matter clearly’ indicate that

the Respondentshave failed to provide- the required financial

assurancefor the Morris Community Landfill, in violation of the

Board’s fihancial assurance regulations, and the relevant

landfill permits. ‘ -

a. The Respondents have violated 35 fli. Adn. Code 811.712

- 23. Section 811.712 of the Board regulation~ requires that’

Performance Bofids used as financial assurance be listed in the

U.S. Department of the Treasury ‘Circular 570’. -

24. The Respondehts noncompliance with 811.712’ has - -

previously been decided-. In PCB 01-170, the Board found that the

Frontier’ Bonds submitted by Respondents did not meet the

requirement ‘of this SectionS. Exhibit E,’at 14. The Appel~.ate

Court, Third District upheld the Board’s determination. Exhibit

Z, at’4. ,, -- -‘

25: The principal of Collateral Estoppel should be applied

in our case. Collateral Estoppel applies whe±e:’ - -

- 1) the issue decided in the prior adjudication is identical
with the one presented in the instant matter;

2,) there was’ a final judgement on the merits in the prior
adjudication; arid - -
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3) The party against ‘whom estoppel is asserted was a party
- or a party in privity with a party to the prior

adjudication. - - -

People v. Cozr1munityL&ndfill Co. et al. ‘FOB 03-191, slip op at 4-

5 (October 16, 2003),(citing E.SG Watts, Inc. v. ZEPA, POE 96-191

and 97-210, slip op,. at 2-3 (July 23, 1998)) -

- 26. The issue of whether the Frontier Bonds were cpmpliant,-

decided by the Board in PCB .01-170, is’ identical to -that in our

case-the Bonds-are the same. This issue- has already readhed a

final adjudication, and was reviewed on appeal. The Respondents

were Petitioners in POE 01-170, and fully liti~ated the issue. -

27. Although cou~ts’ closely scrutinize the a~p1ication of.

‘offensive collateral ‘estoppel’ , its use is appropriate in this

case. CourtS do nQt faVor offensive collateral estoppel. where:

.1) it. may encourage potential plaintiffs to ‘wait and see’
- rather than joining in earlier litigation; a,nd/or -

2,) ‘where the prior litigation was comparatively-minor, and
a Defendant did- riot have incentive to fully litigate an
issue. - -

American Family Mutual Insurance Co. v. Savickas1 193 Ill.

2d 378, 390 (2000) . - - -

- 28. However, neither of- these factors is present in th~.s -

case. Firs~., ‘the p~ior.litigation involved the same parties.

The Sta�e could not ‘wait and sea’ f or a favorable .result:

Respondents’ permit appeal tin POE 01~17Q1was thrust upon it.

Also, the Respondents,-seeking to operate new sections’ of the

landfill, had the incentive to vigorously litigate the legitimacy
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of their own bonds. In fact -the Respondentsappealed to Board’s

ruling to Appellate Court, and sought leave to appeal to. the

Illinois Supremedou~t. There is no unfairness to the

Respondentsfrom applying offensive collateral estopp~l, and its

use is reasonable-there is no reason to further- l~.tigate- the

‘legitimacy’-of the Frontier Bonds. ‘ ‘ - -

29, Moreover, as shown by the Af’fidavit’,of Brian White

[Exhibit G, par. 11]; Frontier Insurance Company is,not listed on

Circular 570. -Therefore, as a’matter of law, the Performance

Bonds provided do nQt comply with either Section 811.712 or. the

-Respondents’ permits. - -

- 30-. By providing noncompliant performance,bonds as

- - financial assurance for closure/post closure of the Landfill, the

Respondents have violated 35 Ill. Mm. Code 81~.712. There is no

genuine question’ of-material fact, and the’Board should find that

Plaintiff is entitled to judgment on-this issue as a matter of

law. - - ‘ -

- b. The ~espondents Violated, and Continue to Violate, 35
Ill. Adn. Code 81l.700(f)by Failing to Provide
Adequate Financial, Assurance - ‘ - -

31. Section 811.700(f) of-the’ Board regulations, 35 Ill.

- Mm. Code 811,. 700 (f) , prohibits disposal operations at Municipal

Solid Waste Landfills without compliant financial assurance.

32. - The Board and the appellate court have previously

determined that the Fx’ontier Bonds did not meet the, requirements

- -12- . -.



of 35 111Mm. Code 811.712(b); the Board does not need to -

revisit this issue. However, the Respondents also have failed to

substitute or provide. any adequate financial assurance, even -

though they have known since no later than Decerrtber’5, 2002 (when -

the Illthois Suprerqe-Court denied. Respondents’ Petition) , that

the Frontier Bohds. did not satisfy their financial assurance

obligations. -‘ - - -

33. 35--Ill. Adra. Code 811.706 lists ten alternative

mechanisms for providing acceptable financial assurance,

including, inter alia, compliant performance bonda, payment’

bonds, insurance policies, and local government guarantees.- As

showx~by the Affidavit of Brian White,’ neithe’r Respondent has

arranged for or submitted closure/post closure financial

assuranOe conforming with ~y of these ten mechanisms [Exhibit 0,

par, 12] . The Respondents do’ not now have,c adequate, -

compliant financial assuranqe for closure/post closure of parcels

- A & -B of the Landfill. This fact is indisputable. -

- 34. In addition, the Respondents have” arso failed to

provide annual updates of closure/post-cJ,~sure costs, or even to

annually, adjust !5timate5f0r,inflat10~ as.rèquired by 35 Ill.

Mm. Code 811.701(c) [Exhibit’G, par. 14-151, and their -Permits.

35.. B~’ conducting -waste disposal operati.ons at -the’ Landfill

after August 4, 2000, without providing financial assurance

according to the requirements of’35.Ill-. Adm. Code Sections
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811.700 and 8~1.706, the Respdndents have violated 35 Iii. Adm. -

Code 811.700(f). There is no genuine issue of material fact, and

Complainant is entitled to judgment as a matter of law.

c. Violation of 415 ILCS 5/22. (d)(2).

36. Section 21(d)-ç~)of th~Act provide’s that “no person

shall...conduct any waste~storage,’waete-treatment, or waste-

disposal operations.. .in violation of the Board’s ,regula~ions and

standards “ As shown above, the Respondents have conduqted,

and continue to conduct waste disposal operations at the-

Landfi1l~ while violating’BS Ill. Mm. Code 811.712’ and-

811.700(f). The Respondents have thereby also violated Section

21(d) (2) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(d) (2) (2002). There Is no

genuine issue of material fact and Complainant is entitled to

judgt~ent’ as a thatter of law. , -

- d. The Respondents’ Violations were Wilful, Knowing, ‘and
Repeated - -

37. The Respondents have viblated the financial assurance

regulations, and their Permits., since at least August 4, 2000.

Since no later than December’S, 2602, when the Illinois Supreme

Cou~t denied their Petition for Leave to Appeal, the Respondents.

-- have been fully aware that the Frontier Insurance Company bonds

were- noncompliant, and thus insufficient, - Yet the Respond~ents.

- have failed to provIde any other compliant financial assurance

‘for closu±e/post-closure of the landfill to the date’ of filing

this Motion fo± Summary Judgment, even though, as shown by the

-14-’



Lanaf ill Capacity Reports [Exhibit H) , - and the Affidavit- of Mark

Retzlaff [E*hibit I) / they have continued waste disposal

operations. The ResPondents’ failure to provide compliant

financial assur’ance, while coz~tinuing waste disposal operations,

constitutes wilful,, knowing, and repeated violations of the Act

and pertinent regulations. -

- V. - REQUESTEDRELIEF ‘ ‘ ‘ - -

38’. Although there should be no doubt regarding the

Respondents’ violations of the financial ass’,arance violations,

discovery ‘in this case c~ntinues on issues related to civil

penalty, specifically the economic benefit accruing’to the

Respondents from these violations. Complainant-believes that a

hearing on the sole issue of ci~vil penalty will be necessary once -

disdovery closes on September 25, 2005. However there, is no

reason to delay, the Board’s decision on the Respondents’

liability, or to delay interim relief in the form of an Order

stopping ‘additional dumping and requiring the Respondents to

immediately comply with the closure/post-closure financial

assurance regulations.. Therefore, Complainant respçctfully

requests that the Board order interim relief in the form of the

following: ‘ - - -

1. - A finding that the -Respondents have violated 4~5 ILCS

5/21(d) (2) (2002), and 35 Ill.- Adm. Code Sections 811.700 (f) and

- 811.712; ‘ -
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2. A fi~iding that the Respondents’ violatibns were wilful~

kncwing and/or repeated;

- 3. ordering the Respondents to cease and desist from

tratisporting and depositing any additiotial material at the

Landfill until they are in full compliance with their Permits,

and the Board’s financial assurance regulations; -

4. Requiring the Respondents-to immediately provide

financial.assurance as required by the Act, Part 811, Subpart C

of the Board sOlid waste regulations’, and the Respondents’

permits;

5. Requiring the Respondents to update the

-closure/postclosure costs in accordance with PermitsNo. 2000-.

l55—LFM, 2000-156-LFM and modificationa thereto; - -

6. Ordering the- Respondentsto initiate closure of parcels

A & B of the Landfill; and - . - . -

7. Setting a date,for hearing on the issue of civil

penalty. ,‘ . - - . ‘ - . -

WHEREFORE, Complainant, PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,

respectfully requests that the-Board grant its Motion for Summary

Judgment against the Respondents., COMMUNITYLANDFILL COMPANYand

‘the CITY OF MORRIS, award the relief requested herein, set a date

for hearing on the issue of civil penalty1 and’ take such other

action as the Board believed to be appropriate and just.
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Respectfully Submitted,

BY: A /

StONiER G~NT
ML2’CHELL COHEN
Assistant Attorneys General.
Environmental Bureau
188 W~Randolph St., 20~’ Flr.
Chicago, Illinois 60601

(312) 814-5388 - -

(312) 814-5282 -
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

PEOPLEOF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, )
)

Complainant, )
)

vs. ) PCBNo. 03-191
) (Enforcement)

COMMUNITY LANDFILL COMPANY, )
INC., an Illinois corporation,and )
theCITY OF MORRIS, an Illinois )
municipalcorporation, )

)
Respondents. )

RESPONDENT COMMUNITY LANDFILL COMPANY INC.’S MOTION TO STRIKE
PORTIONS OF COMPLAINANT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

RespondentsCommunity Landfill Company, Inc., (“CLC” or “Respondent”)by and

through its attorneys LaRose & Bosco, Ltd., and pursuant to 35 Ill.Adm. Code 101.500 and 735

ILCS 5/2-615, herebymovestheIllinois Pollution ControlBoard(“Board”) to strikeportionsof

Complainant’s Motion for Sumnary Judgment and in support thereof, states as follows:

FACTS

1. On April 16, 2003, the Complainant filed its Complaint alleging that CLC

violated Section 21(d)(2) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(d)(2) (2002) and 35 Ill.Adm. Code

Sections811.700(f)and 811.712.(SeeExhibit A, Complaint).

2. This one-count Complaint alleged that that CLC had not obtained the proper

financialassuranceasrequiredby theAct. (Ex. A).

3. This Complaint askedthe Board to conducta hearing, find CLC in violation,

orderCLC to obtain financialassuranceandassessa civil penalty. (Ex. A).

P~
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4. OnJuly 21, 2005, theComplainantfiled its Motion for SummaryJudgmenton the

allegations set forth in its Complaint. (See Exhibit B, Motion for Summary Judgment, without

exhibits).

5. In addition to requesting summary judgment on the initial allegations,

Complainantallegesfor the first time in any pleadingin this matterthat CLC has continued

disposaloperationsat the Landfill. (See.Ex. B, page 4, Para. 7; page 8, para. 17). The

Complainant includes an affidavit from Mark Retzlaff.

6. In addition to this allegation,the Complainantalso askstheBoard to order CLC

to “ceaseand desistfrom transportingand depositingany additional material at theLandfill.”

(See Ex. B, page 16, para. 38(3)). Like the additional allegationsreferencedin the above

paragraph,this additionalrequestfor relief is aboveand beyond the initial relief sought in the

Complaint.

7. For thereasonsstatedin theArgumentsectionof this Motion, CLC asksthat this

Boardstrike theportionswithin theComplainant’sMotion for Summary Judgment that contain

newallegationsandseparaterelief aboveandbeyondthoseset forth in its initial Complaint.

ARGUMENT

In its Motion for Summary Judgment, Complainant launches a specific allegation of

dumping against CLC. This off-handed allegation marks the first such notice to CLC of any

further violations of the Act. The procedural rules require the Complainant to seek permission

from the Boardbeforeallegingnew facts and allegations.SeePeopleof the Stateof Illinois v.

PetcoPetroleumCorp.,2005 WL 1255250,page3 (2005).In any Motion to Amenda complaint,

the Complainant must also provide just and reasonablecausefor the amendments.Id. By
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circumventingthe Board’s own proceduralrules, the Complainant has denied CLC’s right to

noticeandan opportunityto beheardon thesenew allegations.

Similarly, in its Motion for SummaryJudgment,Complainant also asks for relief not

initially soughtin its complaint.First, it asksfor “interim relief in the form of an Order stopping

additional dumping.” Exhibit B, page15, para. 38. Second, the Motion asks the Board to order

the CLC to “ceaseand desist from transportingand depositing any additional material at the

Landfill.” W.~page 16, para. 38(3). By requestingsuchrelief, Complainantis askingfor relief

aboveand beyondwhat was initially plead in theircomplaint, which containedallegationsof

failure to provide financial assurance. According to the procedural rules, the party filing the

Motion for Summary Judgment “may move the Board for summary judgment for all or any part

of therelief sought.” 35 IL ADC 101.516(a). This additional requested relief is plainly different

thanthereliefinitially plead.

Second,while theBoard doeshavethe power to issuea ceaseand desistorder, it may

only do so uponissuinga final order. 415 ILCS 5/33(a)and (b). TheBoardmayonly issuesuch

final orders “after due considerationof the written and oral statements, the testimony and

arguments that shall be submitted at the hearing.” j~. To date, the Board has not had an

opportunityto makesuchconsiderations,makinganyceaseanddesistorderpremature.

WHEREFORE, for the reasons stated above, Respondentsask the Board to strike the

portionswithin the Complainant’sMotion for Summary Judgment that contain new allegations

andseparatereliefaboveandbeyondthoseset forth in its initial Complaint.

3



Respectfullysubmitted,

Attorneyfor CommunityLandfill Company

Mark A. LaRose
ClarissaC. Grayson
LAROSE& BOSCO,LTD.
AttorneyNo. 37346
200 N. LaSalleStreet,Suite2810
ChicagoIllinois 60601
(312)642-4414
Fax (312) 642-0434
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BOND RIDER

INSURAN~ECOMPANY

2636 Elm I-jill Pike, Suite 500

Nashville, Tennessee37214

To be attachedto and form a partof CommunityLandfill Corporation

FRONTIER INSURANCE CONIPANY, as Surety, in favor of Illinois Environmental ProtectionAgency

,asObligee.

It is understood and ateed that the Bond is changedor revisedin the particulars as indicated below:

Bond No. 158466 ~_Datçd May 31st of_____________2000

asPrinôipal, and

The bond amount is hereby increased from: $5,177,016.00

to: $5,906,016.00

•AND

The expiration dati of tbebond is hereBy amended from: 5-31-01

to: 5-31-05

Said Bond shall be subject to all its terms, conditions, and limitations, except as herein expressly modified.

This Bond Rider shall become !ffective: July 13, 2000

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,FRONTIER INSURANCE COMPANY hascaused its corporate seal to be hereunto

affixed this: July 13. 2000

FRONTIERINSURANCECOIVIPANY

Chri(tinc Cahill, Attorney.in-Fact

(S2a)
— EXHIBIT

FRT-RDR (4/99)



INSURANLb LUMPA4V)
2636 Elm Kill Pike. $ulu 500

Nnhviile, Tinnsssn3 7JJ$

8O?CDRIDER

to be attached in and fo~tna part of C~jttnzz~rL~d~i~Cotpc’n lion

Bond No; . .~ 15*466 Dated May 3 t~ cf_ 2000

— . .. . , as Fcirci;:i, r4

rao~cntRINSURANCECOMPaNY,as Surety, in favor of illinois Envfroitc,ttat Frocction j~get.:y

;asOblig:L.

It is understood and azreed that the Bond Is changed or revised in the paniculsn as indicated below:

tbc bond amount is hereby Increased tnni~:S�,177.O16.0O .

to: £5,906,016.00

AND

The nplrstlon date orthc bond Li hereby amended from: 5—31-01
to: 5-31-05

3at4 aond shallbe subject to ill its terms,cocditjott, r4 limitations, exceptasherein expresslymodtfted,

This Bond Rider,ha]l becomeeffective: July 13.2000

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,ThONTTER 114$IYRANCE COF4PADrt’ hascaisstd its corpora::sat t: bt heteunto
aftjxtdthis: tuly 13. 2000

FRONTIIR INSURANCE COMP&NY

~- j’.~~ LkU, 1L

/ Chz4cMe tabflI. Atwnny.I~-cstt
?ttR~Rjl/9i)
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FRONTIERINSURANCECOMPANY
195 Lake Louise Marie Road

Rock Hill, New York 12775-8000

Financial Statement as of December31, (999

certi& that the below listed officers were dulyeiected by the Board of Directors of Frontier Insurance ~ompanyindconhinuetcold.:he~atscowfl~c&o.tho.~,.ta!lco

OFFICERS
Harry W. Rhulen President Gerald ç. Steimers Vice President
David E. Campbell Senior Vice President & Assistant Secretary Richard M. Marshall Vice President
Jonathan M. Farro’v Senior Vice President Joel P. 0db Vice President
Joseph P. Loughlirt Vice President.& Secretary Joanne E. Jenkins Vice Presideni
Mark H. Mishler Vice President Finance &Trcasurer Kent B. Lombardi Vice President
Thomas I. Dei~ Vice President Edward A. Schirick Vice Presiden’
Gerard Haftwick Vice President Bruce L. Man Vice Prcsiden
RicliardF. Seyfarth Vice President&ChieflnyestmentOfficer Donna M. Braunstein Vice Presiden
Mark S. Allaben Vice President&ChiefActuary Dennis Gilbert Vice Pr:sidtn
Jeffrey C. Gordon Vice President & Controller Steven Zeitman Vice President
Robert Hradil Vice President Lonette Pearson Vice Presiden
Leon Gottlieb Vice President

[further certify that the following Financial Statement of the Company Is true, as taken from the books of the Company as otfltcew.ber.u31,.1999.

ASSETS

Bonds
Preferred stocks
Common stocks
Real Estate
Cash and short-term investments
Premiums and agents’ balances

in course of collection
Other invested assets

held by reinsurers
irance recoverable on loss payments

-. tied investment income
Receivable from parent, subsidia~ies and affiliates
Federal Income Tat recoverable
Other assets _______

TOTAL ASSETS 51.162,172.834

$605,782,251
51,484,835

I 16,050,447
36,017,770
51,174,695

56,l65,35~
42 .96 6 .9650
22,508,125

8.527,83.3
11,591,360
2,944,262

156.958.927

LIABILITIES

3411,529,19’
185,988.13:

7.3719 8:
l77,368,S4~

1,218,79’

I 07.994.9Y
70.625,03

962.596.925

Losses
Loss adjustment.expenses
Taxes, licenses and fees
Unearned premiums
Reinsurance payable on paid loss and loss adjustment expenses
Payable to parent, subsidiaries and Affiliates
Excess required statutory reserves
Funds held by company under Reinsurance Treaties
Other liabilities
TOTAL LIABILITIES _______

Common stock
Paid-in and contributed surplus 5,000.001
Unassigned funds çsurplus) . 290.974.59:
Total policyholder s surplus S&6.398.678

5199.575,91
TOTAL LIABILITIES i%~

POLICYHOLDER’S SURPLUS. $1 .162.1 72.83

e~..CORPORATE SEAL

STATE OF NEWYORK
COUNTY OF SULUVAN

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the facsimile seal of the Company this 19th day of April, 2000.

FIAKJ’c W.. KHUL~N,PresiGent

On this t9thday ofApril 2000, before the subscriber, aNotary Public of tbe State ofNew York in and forthe County ofSullivan, duly eommissionedand qunliflcd. came HARR’
W. RHULEN of FRONTIERtNSURANCE COMPANY tome penonally known to be the individual and officer described herein,snd who.execjrted ths.preceding instrurnen
and acknowledged the execution of the same, and being duly sworn, deposed and said, that he is the officer of the Company aforesaid, and that the seal atitced Lo the precedin
instrument is the Corporate Seal of the Company, and the Corporate Seal and signatureas an officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority an
direction otthe Corporation, and that the resolution of the Company, referred to in the preceding instrument, is now in force; and that jaid Corporation has received from th
Superintendent of Insurance otthe State of New York, a certificate of Solvency and of its sufficiency as surety or guarantor under Section 1.1.11 of the lnsuranc* Law ofthe Sta
ofNew York.

(N TESTIMONY WHEREOF.! have hereunto set my hand, and affixed my official seal at Rock Hilt, New York. the day and year above written.

MCA&LN4ESC
Ney P,S1 Sin at New Yost
Sc., Coexey O..t~a2395

Cr.nSSn Isp.rn July S. .caes

NOTAR.IAL SEAL

FRT-FIN (4/00)



F’
fl-antler
INSURANCE COMPANY

2636 Elm Mill Pike Suite 500
Nashville,Tt4 S7214

(A Slack Company)
POWER OF ATTORNEY

IILIhI All 2’flcti Ih~Thi-et’ ~Jrceenfa: That FRONTIER INSURANCE COMPANY, a New York Corporation, having its principal office :n
Rock I-fill. New York. pursuant to the following resolution, adopted by the Board of Directors C? the Corporation on Ihe 4th day of November. 1985:

“~ESOLVE0.that the Chairman of the Board, the President, or any Vice President be. and hereby is, authorrredto appoint Attorneys-in.
Fact to represent and act brand on behalf ci the Companyto executebànds, undertakings, recognizances Snd~therc~ntractsofindemifity
and wr’lings obligatory in the nature thereoi,and toattach theretothecorporate seal orthe Compantin’the transaction 0111$ surety business;

“RESOLVED, that the signatures and attestations ot such off icers and the seal of lhe Cor~panymay be affixed tOarffsuch Power of Attorney
or to any d’ertiflcate reialing thereto by facsimile, and any such Power 01 Attorney or ceniftate bearing suc?t facsimile signatures or facsimile
seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company when soalfixed with respect to anytond. undertaking, recognizance or other contract of
indemnity or writing obligatory in the nature thereof:

“RESOLVED,that anysuchAttorney.in~Factdelivering a secretarialcertification lhattr~eforegoingresolutions slilib~inetlectmayinsertin
such certincation the dale thereof, said dale lobe not later than the dale ci delivery tr,ereof by such Attorney-in-Fact.”

This Power of Attorney is signed and seated in facsimile under and by the authority of the above Resolution.

DOES HEREBY MAKE. CONSTITUTE AND APPOINT: ~Vtd E. ~q±efl thdstire ~hi.U &e~cry E. ~zw
L~neK.

,irtttteStateof ‘Ië’r’~e
its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, placea’td~stead~osign;Texecnre:acknowIedge and
deliver in its behalf. and as its act and deed, without power of redelegatlon, as follows:

Bonds guaranteeing the fidelity of persons holding places of pubric or private tn.st guaranteeing the petormance~tcontractsotherthan
lnsur~nce policies; and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted In all actions qr proceedingsar by law
allowed; IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED FIVE MILLION ($5,000,000.00) DOLLARS and to bind FRONTIER INSURANCE COMPANY
thereby as fully and to the same extent as If such bond or undertaking was signed by the duly authorized officers of FRONTIER1NSURANCE
COMPANY, and all the acts of said Attorney(s)-in-Fact pursuant to the authority herein given are hereby ratified and conru’rned.

2Itt ~itncss 3t~}1trcuf, FRONTIER INSURANCE COMPANYGIRoCk Hill, NewYork.has caused this Powerof Attorneyto be signed byits
Vice President and its Corporate seal to be affixed this j,5-J’1 day of

• . FRONTIER INSURANCE COMPM(f

• .__

State of New York ss’ - - BY. DAVID E. CAMPBELL Vice president.
County ot Sullivan “ -.

On this 1,5th day of ~Y , , before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of
New York in and for the County of Sullivan, duly commissioned and qualified, caine DAVID E. CAMPBELL of FRONTIER INSURANCE COMPANY
to me personally known to be the individual and officer described herein, and who executed thö preceding Instrument, and acknowledged the
execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn, deposed and said, that he is the officer of the Company-aforesaid, wd~atlhflqaI-aflixedio’
the preceding instrument is the Corporate Seal of the Company, and the Corporate Seal and sig~atureasan offlcsrwuredulyaffixedandsubscribed
to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the Corpontion, and that the resolution of the Company, referred to Inihepreceding
instrument, is now in force.

JJrt tcatimanu ~flicrcaf, I have hereunto set my hand, and affixed my official seal at Rock Hilt, New-Yorki-theday and year above ~rWen.

• ______

AkICIAA. LANESE
• Notary Public State of New York

Suulvan County Clerk’s No. 2396
• Commission Expires July 8, 2000
CERTIFICATION

t,JOSEPH P. LOUOHLIN.Secretaryof FRONTIER INSURANCECOMPANY0I Rock Hill, NewYork, do he4~t~ettifythattheJ&.going~RetG1u1ion
adopted by the Board of Directors of this Corporation and the Power, of Attorney issued pursuant thereto, are true and correct, and that both the
Resolution and the Powers of Attorney are in full force and effect

2Itt ~li~tnzei ~I1crcaf, t have hereunto set my hand and affixed the Facsimile seal of the corporation this 3,]st day of.

~•___

7J7 /JOSEPH P. LOUGHLIN. Secretary



ran tier
INSUMIC COMPANY

2636 Elm Hill Pike, Suite 500
Nashville, Tennessee 37214

(A STOCK coML’Anv)

PRINCIPAL’S ACKNOWLEDGMENT

INDIVIDUAL VERIFICATION

Stateol . • Countyof_______________
On this . day of • • , in the year _______________,before me personally came

• to me known, and known to me to be the person(s) who is
(are) described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledges to me that he (they) executed the same

• (Signature and tItle otolTlciaI taking acknowledgmenfl

PARTNERSHIP VERIFICATION

State of . County of _________________________________________________

On this ‘ day of , in the year ________________, before m&pe~sonally came

___________________________________________________________________ to me known, and known to me to be th~person who is
described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledges to me that he executed the same, as and for the act anc
deed of the said co-partnership. . . • . -

(Signature and title of oflicial taking acknowledgment)

CORPORATEVERIFICATION

bLate of • 111311015 . • County of C6Ok

On this 31st . day of ~Y , in the year 2000 , before me personally came
Robert J. Pruim • to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, deposes anc

says the he resides in the City Palos Heights ‘that he is the President

Correnunity Landfill Corporation , the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing
instrument, that he knows the seal of the said corporation; that the seal affixed to the s~idinstrument is suchcorporate seal;that it

was so affi 4tfltfttttt’Oftt’RtwiS”etøiwetprs of said corpo ‘o , a at signed his n~nethereto by. like order.

,ql JICIAL SEAL’ 3 . na:.— Ptec~.
• ‘NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS (1 ature and titie ~tofflcial taking acknowledgment)

MY COMMIS~2~3X~!2P/ TY COMPANY ACKNOWLEDGMENT
Stateof Tennessee . County of Davidson

On this 31 St day of • May , in the year 2000 , before me personally came
Qhristine Cahill . to me known to be the individual described in and who

executed the foregoing instrument and to be the Attorney-in-Fact of FRONTIER INSURANCE COMPANY, which is to me known to be the
corporation described in the foregoing ‘rnstniment, and which, by its said Attorney-in-Fact executed the same, and said Attorney-in-Fact duly
acknowledged to me that he knows the Seal of said Corporation; that the Seal affixed to said instrument is ~ was so
affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said Corporation, and that he executed the said instrument as th c &dqe~çfsaf~iFRpNTIER
INSURANCE COMPANY, therein described and for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, by virtue of ‘. - ~o>v~r~of.attd~Y
executed by said FRONTIER INSURANCE COMPANY dated - May 1$, 19 ~ p~i,’..

“ich said power has never been revoked and is still in full forceand effect; and thAt the said corporation has e%led frqth the Sdpedntendent
asurande of the State of New York a certificate of solvency ahd of its sufficiency as surety orguarantor u’ ‘ S~cttørt317, Chapter 882 of

the Laws of 1939, being Chapter 28 of the Consolidated Laws of New York for the year 1939, and that such c rti~cafipnhasnotbFen revoked.

____________ t~*t. •

FRT-PA (1/00) , . . “ Notary Public L_i’0~i9~~~t—.
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f~a~tiat-

INSURANCE COMPANY
2636 Elm Hill Pike Suite 300Nashvillcm ~72h4

(A Sides Cosbipany) --

- POWER OF ATTORNEY
lkjsssrtt, At! lflcst li!~~ht’et~tirL’eents: Thai FRONTIER INSURANCE COMPANY, a New York Corporation, having its principal olficen

Rock Hill, New York, pursuant so the following resolution, adopted by the Board of Directors of she Corporation on she 4th dayóf November1985: -

“RESOLVED, that she Chairman of the Board, the President. or any Vice President be, and hereby is. authorized to,appoint Assorneys-in.
Fact torepresent and actforand on behalf of the Company so execuiebonds,undertakings. recognizances and otherconiracts of indemnity
and wtitsngi obligatory in the nature thereof, and So attach thereto ihe corporate seal of the Company, in the transaction oths surety business;
“RESOLVED, that thesignatures and atsestations of such officers andthe seal of theCompany maybe afbixedtcanysuch Powerof Attorney
or to any-certificate relating thereto by Iacssmile, and any such Poweroh Attorney orcertiticale bearing such tacsim~ieirgriaturesor Iacsirnile
seal shall bevahid and binding upon theCompany when so affixed with respect so any bond, undertaking reco~nizaiittaroTher contract of
indemnity or writing obligatory in ihe nature thereot - - - -

“RESOLVED, that any such Attorney-in-Factdelivering a secretarial certification that the horegoing resolutions stilt be in effect may insertin
such certification She dale thereof, said date 10 be not hater than she date of delivery thereof by such Anorney’in -Fact.”

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed in facsimile under and by the authority of the above Resolu~on

DOESHEREBYMAKE.CONSTITUTEANDAPPOINT: David E. Campbell, Gregory E. Semrow, Christine Cahill

of Nashville in the State of Tennessee -

its true and awful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conherred in its name place and stead 10 Sign, execute, acknowledge and
deliver in its behalf, and as its act and deed, without power of redelegation, as follows: - - -

Bonds guaranteeing the fidelity of persons holding places of public or private trust; guaranteeing the performance of contracts other than
insurance policies; and executing or guaranteehng bonds and undertaidngs required or permitted In ahh actions or proceedings or by law
allowed; IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED FIVE MILLION ($5,000,000.00) DOLLARS; and to bind FRONTIER INSURANCE COMPANY
thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bond or undertaking was signed by the duly authorized-ofticers,of FRONTIER INSURANCE
COMPANY, and all the acts of said Attomey(s)’in-Fact pursuant to the authority herein given are hereby ratified and confirmed.

2Jis Biitttcse ~I~trccf, FRONTIER INSURANCE COMPANYOI Rock HiII,New York, has caused this Power orAttorneytobe signed by its
Vice President md its Corporate seal to be affixed this 15th day of May - - 1990

- FRONTIER INSURANCE COMPANY

- - - .__

BY:
State of New York - DAVID E. CAMPBELL Vice President
County of Sullivan ss.: -

On this 15th day of M~ before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of
New York in and for the County of Sullivan, duly commiJoned and qualified, came DI5~°E.CAMPBELL-of-FRONTIER INSUflANCE COMPANY
to me personally known to be the individual and officer described herein, and who executed the preceding Instrument, and acknowledged the
execution of the same, and being by rae duly sworn, deposed and said, that he is the officer of the Company aforesaid, and thatthesaai affixed-to
the preceding instrumentis the Corporate Seal of the Company, and the Corporate Seal and signature as arrofticerwere ddy-aftt~edahd subscribed
to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the Corporation, and that the resolution of the Company referred- ta-in -the preceding
instrument, is now in force. - . - . -

.3tt ‘flirstimo n~~1l1I1creaf,I have hereunto set my hand, and affixed my official seal at Rock HIts. New York. the day and year-above-written.

ALICIAA. LANESE-

Notary Public State of New York
- Sullivan County Clerk’s No. 2396

- Commission Expires July 8, 2000 -- . CERTIFICATION . . - - - -.

I.JOSEPH P.LOUOHLIN.Secretaryof FRONTIER INSURANCE COMPANY0f Rock Hill, NewYork,do herebycaflhthSttht~fare2oi~R0l~~’
adopted by the Board of Directors of this Corporation and the Powers of Attorney issued pursuant thereto. aretrue-atsd correct, and that both the
Resolution and the Powers of Attorney are in full force and effect~ - -

2Jts ~itssseu .$l7crrnf, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the Iaciimlle seet of the corporation this 13th day Of
July .2000..

(7 /JOSEPH P. LOUGHLIN. secretary
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2b46LIm HiilPik~. SuCIcSGO
- Nashville, Tenneucs flu.

BOND RIDER

To be attached to and form a pin of City of Morris

Bond No. - - — - 158465 Dated — - May 3tst _of 2000

- - .—, - , - ,as?rincipa!,and

FRONTJTR Tt4STTRANCECO~ffANY,asSwety, in favor of Illinois Environmental Pm2c~onA4cncy

- . - - ‘, .~asObligcc~

Ii is undcnt~o4azd areed thu the Bond Is chanpd or revised tt t:pzrticulars as indicated below:

The expiration date of the bond Is hereby sat.ad,dfrotn:~5-319! - - , -

to: 9—31-05 ‘ . -

Said Bond shall be subject to nil its lerms, cgnd’stioua, and ~Jtai:t3, eacepc as herein expresslymodified.

This Boad Rider shall become effective: July 13. 2000 . -

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, )‘RONTIZA fl(STJRANCE CO~ANYhas caused its corput ate seat to be heTeunto

affixed this: Juty 13, 2000

- - -- . - FROr-iTtEft INSURANCE COt~WAXC

r 4’

.LLat-Z2’J ,, ‘ c4JJ -- -- (Seal)
- - CtiftLtiitt Cahill. g6samcy,a4act -

FaT.RDF. (3rfl)



‘FRONTIER INSURANCE COMPANY
195 Lake Louise Marie Road

Rock Hill,New York 127734000

Financial Staten~entas otDecernber 31, 1999

I certify that the below listed officers were duly elected by the Board of Directors orProntier InsuranceCompany and continue to hold the office set opposite their names.

- - OFFICERS
Harry W. Rhulen President
David E. Campbell Senior Vice Presidesn& Assistasit Secretary
Jonathan M. Farrow Senior Vice President
Joseph?. Loughlin ‘/ice President & Secretary
Mark H. Mishler _.Vice President Finance- & Ire asuràr
Thomasi. Dei~ Vice President
Gerard f4artwick -Vice President
Richard F. Seyfarth Vice President&ChieflnvestsnentOfticer
MarkS. Allaben VicePresidqnt&ChiefActuary
Jeffrey C. Gordon Vice President & Controller
Robert l4radil Vice President
Leon Gottlieb Vice President

Gerald C. Steimers Vice Pre~idt
Richted &t MarshalL....,. Vice Prsidt
Joel P. 0db Vice Presidr
Joanne S. Jenkins Vice Pr,si~t:
Kent B. Lombardi Vice Prs~&r
Edward A.- Schirick Vice Prsidr:
Bruce 1.. Maas -Vice Pr~:dr
Donna M. Braunsteirt Vice Pr~jid~:
Dennis Gilbert. Vice Prni~r:
Steven Zeitman Vice Pres~J::
Lonette Pearson Vice Pr—~~de:

I further certify that the following Financial Statemvit of the Company Is true, as taken from the books of the Company as of December 31, 1999.

ASSETS

Bonds
Preferred stocks ..,,

Common stocks
Real Estate ..

Cash and short-term investments -

Premiums and agentC balances
in course of collection

Other invested assets -

Funds held by reinsurers
Reirisurance recoverable on loss payments
Accrued investment income
Receivable.trom parent, subsidiaries and affiliates
Federal Income Tax recoverable
)ther assets -.

I’OTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES.

Losses
Loss adjustment expenses -.

Taxes, licenses and fees
Unearned premiums ,,

Reinsurance payable on paid toss and loss adjustment etcpenses
Payable to parent, subsidiaries and Affiliates

- Excess required statutory reserves
Funds held by company under Reinsurance Treaties
Other liabilitIes
TOTAL LIABILITIES

Common stock
Paid-in and contributed surplus
Unassigned ftinds çsurplus)
Total policyholder s surplus

$41 l.5�9.lc-
183.93

l77.3-S~.S~

- 107.994.9
70,6.$.~3

2cos-~.5;.
(9639

TOTAL LIABILITIES AM)
POLICYHOLDER’S SURPLUS St.l62.l’.!-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the facsImile seal of the Company this 19th day oi’April, 2000.

CORPORATE SEAL

STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF SULliVAN

aS?
R&KKY W. KHULhN. President

On this l9thdayofApril 2000, berore thesubscriber,aflotaryPubhicottheState of’NewYork inand fortbeCountyofsutlivan.dulycOmmissiptted andqualified,came’H.~~l~
W. R}IULEN of FRONTIER INSURANCE COMPANY to me personally known tobe the individual and officer described herein, and who executed the pceced’iq Intr,mtZ
and acknowledged the execution of the same,iadbeing duly sworn, deposed and said, that he is the ofticero(the Company aforesaid, and that the seal affixed to thepTtXd;~
instnjrnent is the Corporate Seal of the Company, and the Corporate Seal and signature as-an officer were~dütyaffixed and subscribed to the said insçrument by Tht tUtMSy~ZC
direction ot’the Corporation, and that the resolution of the Company,-referred to in the preceding instrumtnt, is now in force; and that said Corporation has received from ~r
Superintendent of Insurance ofthe State ofNewyoriç a cesjiflcate of Solvency and of its sufficiency as surety or guarantor under Section 1111 of the (tisurance Law ofthe Sn
of New York. - - . - - -

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,! have hereunto set my hand, end affixed my official seal at Rock Hill, New York. the day and year above written.

- NOTARIALSEAL

RT-FIN (4/00) - ~- -

MIQA A. LN4E~ - - -

NSy Pt*Ge. ~w ci Na’, mit
SuilkenCounty Out’s 1239G

Con,mlasicn Espns Julyl. ass’ -

$605,182,251
-51,484,835

116.050.441
36,017,770
51,174,695

56,165,358
42.966,965
- 0
22,508, 125

8,527,833
11,591,360
2,944,262

- 156.938.921

$1, 162. 112.834



Frontier -

INSURANCE COMPANY
26)6 Elm Hill Pike. Suite 500

Nashville,TN i7214 -

(A Stodk Company)

POWER OF ATTORNEY
bisntt; .Pd( llltti I’~tj(Lh.t’st’ iJrt’scitts: That FRONTIER INSURANCE COMPANY, a New York Corporation. having its principal otfice :A

Rock Hill. New York. pursuant to the loflowing resolution, adopted by the Board of Directors of the Corporation on the 4th day of November, 1995:

“PESOLVED. that the Chairman 01 the Board, the President, or any Vice President be, and herebyis,authcnzsd tn4ppointAttorneys4~.
Fact’to represent and actior and on behalf ofthe Companyto execulebonds,undertakings, recognizances and-othc*gcra,~fia&arcr~
and writings obligatory in th, nature thereof, end to attachthereto the corporate seal of the Companyin th*transacticn-otils-su.-ety-buslnes,:
‘RESOLVED, that the signatures and attestations 01 such officers and the seal of lhe Company may beaffiaod-to=anyuch~eve.ofAttMrney
orto any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Powérof Attorney or cerlilicatebearing suchtacsimile signatures orlacsimile
seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company when so affixed with reapectto any bond, undertaking, racogninnces rca t~-c~of
indemnity or writing obligatory in the naturethereof; -

“RESOLVED,thatanysuchAttorney’in’Factdilivering asecretarialcertification thattheforegoingresoluticnssti!tbneffeeLnta~rlnsertin
such certification the date thereof, said date to be notlater than the date of delivery thereof by such Aflorne~-ia’Fact.”

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed in facsimile under and by the authority of the above Resolution.

DOES HEREBY MAKE CONSTITUTE ANO APPOINT: ~ E. ~rçthU OiziSJre ~hifl ckegory E. ~tni

- - ‘ Lytre K. apca
of D~&wi]_1e ,intheStateof ‘I~T~se -

its true and lawful Attorney(s)’in-Fact with lull power and authority hereby conferred in its name, ptaceants1easto=,i~n. .xecutesacknowtedge and
deliver in its behalf, and as its act and deed, without power of rede)egation. as follows: - :- -

Bonds guaranteeing the fidelity of persons holdIng places of public or private trust; guaranteeing the pertorrnance of contracts other than
Insurance policies; and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted In all actions or proceedings or- by liw
allowed; IN AN AMOUNT NOTTO EXCEED FIVE MILLION ($5,000,000.00) DOLLARS; and to bind F-RONTIER.!NSURANCE-COMPANY-
thereby as fully and to the same extent as If such bond or undertaking was slgneØ by the duly authorlzedofflars~fFRONTIERINSURANCE
COMPANY, and all the acts of said Attomey(s).ln.Fact pursuant to the authority herein given are hereby ratified md confirmed.

3h~3~1ittnc’ea m I1trtaI, FRONTIEaINSuRANCE COMPANYof Rock Hill, New York, has caused this Power ofAttorneyto be signed by its-
Vice President and ks Corporate seal to be affixed this 15th day of tty - ‘

FRONTIER INSURANCE COMPANY -

- - - -. Y.__
State of New York ~. - B . DAVID E. CAMPBELL, Vice President
County of Sullivan “ : ‘ -

On this 15th day of ~ , , before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of
New York in and for the County of Sullivan, dOIy commissioned and qualified, came W(V~OS. CAMPBELL of FRONTIER INSURANCE COMPANY
to me personally known to be the Individual and officer described herein, and who executed the preceding Instrument, and acknowledged the
execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn, deposed and said, that he is the officer of tb’s Company aforesaiti. and that the seal affixed to
the preceding Instrument is the Corporate Seal of the Company, and the CorporatiSeal and signature as wiofficerwere duly atflxataMsubscribed--
to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the Corporation, and that the resolution of the Company, referred to in the preceding
instrument, is now In force. - ‘ - - - -

itt ~catimonu ~lIicrrof, I have hereUnto set my hand, and affixed my official seal at Rock Hill, New York. the day and year above Written,

- _____

- ALICIAA, LANESE

- - - Notary Public State of New York -
- - , - - - Sullivan County Clerk’s No. 2396 -

- - Commission Expires July 8, 2000 -

- - CERTIFICATION - - : -

I,JOSEPH P. LOUGHLIN, Secretary of FRONTIERINSURANCE COMPANY of Rock Hill, New York,dO hereby~ertifYthatthe foregoing Resolution
adopted by the Board of Directors of this Corporation and the Powers of Attorney issued pursuant thereto. are true and correct, and that both the
Resolution and the Powers of Attorney are In lull force and effect -

itt ~itngas ~l~crcc(, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the facsimile seal of the corporation this 31st day of

~ __

(-‘I /JOSEPH P. LOUGHUN, Secretary



V.- ron tier
I,YS C/RAP/cE COMPANY -

2636 ElM Hill Pike, 5uite 500

Nashville, Tennessec’372 14
(A 5TOcK coMPANY)

PRINCIPAL’S ACKNOWLEDGMENT

INDIVIDUAL VERIFICATION - -

Stateor . - county of ‘ - -

On this ____________________________day of , ‘in the year _______________,before me personally came
- , - tome known, and known tome to be the person(s) who is

(are) described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledges -to me that he (they) executed the sani

- - (Signature and title ototflcial taking acknowledgment)

PARTNERSHIP-VERIFICATION - -

State of - - - - County of ____________________________________________________
On this - - day of , in the year - - ,before me ~esonallycame

- - - to me known, and known to me to be the person who is
described in and who ex!cuted .the foregoing instrument, and acknowledges to me that he executed the same, as and for the act ar
deed of the said co-partnership. - - - -‘ ‘ -

(Signature and title of official-taking acLnowledgment) -

- CORPORATEVERIFICATION - -

State of - - - County of - -

On this ____________________________day of_____________________ ,in the year , ,before me personally came

- - to rue known, who, being by me duly sworn, deposes at
says the he resides in the City ‘ that he is the ‘. - -

of the - ‘ - ,the corporation described in and-which executed the foregoing -

instrument, that he knows the sea! of the said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seat; that it

was so affixed by the order of the-Board of Directors of said corporation, and that he signed his name thereto by likeoèder. -

- (Signature and title orotl’tcial taking acknowledgment)

-. SURETY COMPANY ACKiNOWLEDGIVIENT
State of - Tennessee County of - Davidson - -

On this 31st day of . May , in the year - 2000 ,before me personally came -

- Christine Cahill - - - to me known to be the individual described in and who - -

executed the foregoing instrument and to be the Attorney-in-Fact of FRQNTIER INSURANCE COMPANY, which is to me known to be th
corporation described in the foregoing instrument, and which, by its said Attorney-in-Fact executed the same, and said Attorney-in-Fact dul
acknowledged to me that he knows the Seal of said’ Corporation; that the Seal affixed to said instrument is s ‘ ont~~,ai~..th~49twas s
affixed by order of the Board of Directors ofsaid Corporation; and that he executed the said ‘instrument as th - nd.deSofs~d,F~PNTIEF
INSURANCE COMPANY, therein described and for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, by virtue o eé~ii2ower of att~r~ey
executed by said FRONTIER INSURANCE COMPANY dated - ‘ - - May IS, 1 .1 Y’ ‘Y

which said power has never been revoked and is still in full force and effect; and that the said corporation ha,~ c~vedfrom the Supdrintr ‘r
of Insurance of the State of New York a certificate ofsolvency and of its sufficiency as surety orguarantorl &‘Section 327, Chapter -

the Laws of 1939, being Chapter 28 of the Consolidated Laws ofNew York for the year I , and that such’ eit~ficationhas not been rev~....-c

RT’PA(I/OO) NotsryPublie ~ ~ ,‘~, - -



&ft ci tier
INSURANCE COMPANY

2~36Elm kill Pike Suite SOO
Nashville, TN ~72I4

(A Stock Companyl

POWER OF ATTORNEY
lk~tttttttAll 3i~etti{~~tth,t’st’ tiresttttti: That FRONTIER INSURANCE COMPANY, a New York Corporation. having its principal office in

Rock Hill, New York. pursuant to the following resolution, adopted by the Board of Directors of the Corporalion on the 4th cay 0, November. 1985:

“RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Board, the President, or any Vice President be. and hereby is, authorized to appoint Attorneys.in-
Fact to represent and act br and on behalf of theCompany to execute bonds, undertakings. recognizances and othercontracts of indemnity
and writings oblugatoryin the nature thereof,and to attach thereto the corporateseal of theCompany,Jn the transaction 01113 surety business:

“RESOLVED, that the signatures and attestations of such olticers and the seal of the Company.may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney
or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile
seal shall be valid and binding upon theCompany when soaltixed with respectto any bond.undertaking. recognizance or other contractof -

indemnity or writing obligatory in the nature thereof; - - - - -

‘RESOLVED, that any such Attorney.in.Factdelivering a secretarial certification that (he foregoing resolutions still be in effect may insertin
such certification the date thereol,said date to be not later than the date of delivery thereof by such Attorney-in.Facl:’

This Power or Attorney is signed and sealed in facsimile under and by the authority of the above Resolution.

DOESHEREBYMAKECONST1TUTEANDAPP0INT: David E. CSpbefl, Gregory E. Semrow, Christine Cahill

of Nashville - .in the State of Tennessee. -

- its true.and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead to sign-execute, acknowledge and
deliver in its behalf, and as its act and deed, without power of radelegatlon, as follows: -

- Bonds guaranteeing the fidelityof persons holdIng places of public or private tmst guaranteeing the performance of contraàts other than
Insurance policies; and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or pem,Itted In all actions 0! proceedIngs or by law
allowed; IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED FIVE MILLION ($5,000,000.00) DOLLAR$; and to bind FRONTiER INSURANCE COMPANY
thereby-as fuly and to the same extent as If such bond or undertaldng was signed by the duly authorized officersof FRONTIER INSURANCE
COMPANY, and alt the acts of said Attorney(s)-hi-Fact pursuant to the authority-herein given are hereby ratified and confirmed.

2! it ~IUttcS6 gi1ercar, FRONTIERINSURANCE COMPANY of Pock Hilt. New York. has caused this Power of Attorney to be signed by.its
‘ice President and Its Corporate seal to be affixed this 15th day of May - 1990

- -- FRONTIER INSURANCE COMPANY

- - - - - ~.__

State of New York - - - DAVI0 E. CAMPBELL Vice President -

County of Sullivan “ , . - -.

On this. 15th day of May - 1990 , before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of
New York in and for the County of Sullivan, duly commissioned and qualified, came DAVID E. CAMPBELL of FRONTIER INSURANCE COMPANY
to me personally known to be the individual and officer described herein, and who executed the preceding instrument, and acknowfedged the
execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn, deposed and said, that tie is the officer of the Company aforesaid, and that the ~e& affixed to
the preceding instrument Is the Corporate Seal of the Company, and the Corporate Seal and signature as an officer were duly affixed and subscribed

- - - to the said Instrument by the authority and direction of the Cotporation, and that the resolution of the Company, referred to ‘in the preceding
instrument, is now In force. - - . - -

2ht ‘Wcetimun~3~lIicreof, I have hereunto s~tmy hand, and affixed my official seal at Rock Hill, New York. the day and year above written.

- - ______

- - ALICIA A. LANESE - -

- t4otary Public -State of New York ~ -

- - - Sullivan County Cleric’s No. 2396 .‘ ‘ -

- - Commission Expires July 8,2000 ‘ - ‘ - -

- - CERTIFICATION - - - . -. - -

I, JOSEPH P. LOtJGHLIN.Secretary of ERONT1ER INSURANCE COMPANY of Rock Hill, New York.do hereby certify thatthe foregoing Resolution~
adopted by the Board of Directors of tilts Coiporatlan end tile Powers of Attorney issued pursuant thereto, are true and correct arid thai both the
Resolution and the Powers dl Attorney are In lull force and effect - - -

3tt ~itnee, ‘~l1cirof, havri’i,t.eunto set my hand and affixed the facsimile seal ol the corporation this - 13th day of
July - 2000 - -

p4-,�~
- 0’~

7 JOSEPH P. LOUCHUN. Secretary



.irj~’tEOP’.-- , Illinois . )

COUT’ITY OP DuPage - )

Onthis 31st dayof August _,19,j~,beforemecame
Mark M. Caplis - who executed the preceedinginsuuxnenç

tO me personally~OWn, and being by me dulys~om,said that hejshe is the therein described and

authorizedAflORNEY-N-PACT of -: - --

COMPANY; that the seal affixed to said insment is the Corporate Sealof saidCompany.

IN ThSDMONY handandaffixed my Official S~althe
dayandyeaz’fintabovewritten. ~ OFFICIAL SEACWI - -

NANCY L LANE L4 ~, , --

~ ~JSLIC STATt o~iwt~oj. ~ Y(_t4’t4..:~ CS -

SEAL C*4~~tStvPuthc rx —



ita~6sf
INSURANCECOMPANY

2636 Elm F-RI! Pike, Suite 500
Nashville, Tennessee 3 72/4

BOND RIDER

To be attached to and form a part of City of Morris

BondNo. 158465 Dated May 31st of 2000

—, as Principal, and

FRONtIER INSURANCE COMPANY, as Surety,in favor of Illinois Environmental Protection Agency -

It is understood and agreed that the Bond is changed or revised in the particulars as indicated below:

The expiration date of the bond is hereby amended from: 5~31-O1

to: 5-31-05

,as Obligee.

SaidBond shall be subject to alt its terms, conditions, and limitations, except as herein expressly modified.

This Bond Rider shall become effective: July 13, 2Q00 -

[N WITNESSWHEREOF,FRONTIER INSURANCE

affixed this: July 13, 2000 -

COMPANY has caused its corporate seal to be hereunto

FRONTIERINSURANCE COMPANY

oL4~&1
Chr~tincCahill. Xttorney-inJaci

(Seal)’

FRT-WR (4/99)
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Frantier
INSURANCECOMPANY

- - 263 6Thn RU/FLU, Suite 500
- Nashville,Tanning. 37214 - -

- - - -. BOND RIDER -

To be attached to and farm a part of Ctostsre’Post Closure Bond -

Bond No. - 91501 ad h4 - of - June, 1996

Community LwdtalI Corporation - - - . as Principal and

- vaO?craaINSURANCE COMPANY, as Surety, 1st favor of Illinois Ezvfronrncntal Protection Ateacy -

- - - - . ~asObiign.

It is understood and acted that the Bond i~changed or rcviscd in the pa~ub.’sas inthcated below: -

The ezeiration date at thi, bond is hereby anisaded to 6/14/05. - - -

Said Bond shall be subject to all its terms,conditions, and limitations, except as hercin expressly moduie4.

This Bond Rider shell becogeeeffective: Italy 14.2000 - - -

IN WITNESS WI{Eflop, P’RONTWR~flS1Jn2~ECOt,QAflY -has caused it corporate seat to be E&etmto

pJ~cedthis: July 2Q~2000 - - -

- - - - - - ncwrin msunsci COMPANY

- - - - - - - . ~ -- - - (Seal)

- ‘ auifre Cahill. Auomq-iaEaet
FRT-RDR (L’9) -



MARK A. LAROSE
JOSEPK A. 805cc
FRANK E. Di VITO

OF COUNSEL

HON. ANTHONY). BOSCO mRerj
jOHN 4. AUOTO

Am)MuTrcnlp, V.’t~CUMSMAUL)

IOSEPHC. ALlOW - -

AUA,thTtFi) te~wiSCOM~inCMLV

THELAW OFFICES OF
LAROSE & Bosco,. LTD.

Ju1y24,2000 - -

734 N. WELLS STREET -

CHICAGO, IL 60610

- (312) 642-44~4
—

FAX (3~2642~O434
tarot ejndb~isc:oSaot -corn

Recular MailBy Fax (217)782-9837&
Mr. JohnKim - -

AssistancCounsel
Division of Legal Counsel
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
102! N. GrandAvenueEast
Springfietd,IL 62794-9216

- Re: Morris Cpmniunjtv Landfill

DearJohn: - - -

Enclosedis a copyof the BoredRider for Bond No. 91507amendingthe expirationdateon
that bondto June14, 2005. As you mayrecall,theEPA hastheoriginalcertificateofextensionon
this bond in its possessionand I havethe original riderin rnypossessioitBy copyof this letter,-!
am forwarding thesameto ~bhnTaylor for his approval.

- alsohavein my po~scssiontheoriginalbondsandriders for BondNos. 158465
Pleasecontactme assoonaspossiblerega±dingprovidingthedraft.permits,anda date
the originalsbondsand the final permit. - -

MALImk
enclosure

Very truly yours,

MarkA LaRose

and158466.
to cxçhangé

cc: Mr. JohnTaylor (by fax (217) 524-3291)
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4oiit2er
INSURANCE COMPANY

2636 Elm Hill Pike Suite 500Nashville, TN ~72i4 -

(A Slack Companyi -

POWER OF ATTORNEY
ititintti All 3’tlttt itlu ZID’st’ !JrcsL’ute: That FRONTIER INSURANCE COMPANY, a New York Corporation, hav’n; its principal of!jce :n

Rock Hill. New Yotk,pursuant to the laIlo~ngresolulion. adopted by the Board of Directors of Ihe Corporition On the 4th day o~November;-1-9&S-

“RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Board, the President, or any Vice President be. and hereby is, authbrizedtoapp-: nt Attorneys-in.
Facttorepresentand actfor and onbehatlot ~
and wriiingsObligatory in the nature theroof,and to attach thereto inc corporate seat ~

- “RESOLVED, that the signaturesandattestations of such officers and the seal or theCompanymaybe ~ ~-wtroFAttcr.iey-
or to any certificate relating-thereto byfacsimiie and any such Power ofAttorney or certiticatebearing such !ace~.~i~sei-gna:-~resorfacsin,ile
seat shatl be-valid and binding upon theCornpany when so atfixed with respectto any bond, undertaking, recc~e~iun:e~.’~thercontract of
Indemnity or writing obligatory in the nature thereof:

‘RESOLVED, that anysuchAttorney.in.Factdetiverjngasecretariatcert,ficationthattheforegoing ~
such certification the date thereof, said date to be not later than the date of delivery thereot by such Attorney.in.Faot.” - -

This Power of Attorney is sign-ed and sealed in facsimile under and by the authority of the above Resolutio’,, -

DOES HEREBY MAKE.CONSTITUTEANDAPPOIN’r: David E. Campbell, Gregory E. Sentrow, Christine Cahill

of Nashville - - ,in the state Of Tennessee - - -

its true and lawful Attorney(s)’in.Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place ano steadto s n,execáe;ackj’i*wtedge and
deliver in its behalf, and as its act and deed, without power or redelegation, as foltows: -

Bonds guaranteeing the fidelity of persons holding places of public or private Uust; guaranteeing the ~
insurance policies; and execijdng or guaranteeing bonds and undertakIngs required or p.rmitted In ~
allowed; IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED FIVE MILLION ($5,000,000.00) DOLLARS: and to bind FRQNTtERiNSu.RANcE~CcwpANY
thereby as fully and to the same extent as If such bond or undertaking was signed by the duly authorized otsv~.n.fFMONrtERdNSUPANCE.
COMPANY, and all the acts of said Attomey(s).in.Fact pursuant to the authority herein given are hereby r-a’~fiod-a~dcon~rrned.

~ltt Blitucee ~Itercaf, FRONTIERINSURANCECOMPANY0I RockHilt,t4ewYorkjtascausedthis Powr-o!-Attorneyto b~esqnedbyits
Vice President and its Corporate seat to be affixed this 15th day or May ‘ 1990

- - FRONTIER INSURANCE COMPANY

- - - -

BY: - -

State of New York DAVID E. CAMPBEU,,, Vice President -

County ol Sullivan es.: -

On this 15th day of’ May - - -, 1990. before the subscriber, a’Notary P~.biic6! the State of
New York in and for the County of Sullivan, duty commissioned and qualified, came OAVID-E. CAMPBELL of FRONTIER INSURANCE COMPANY
to me personally known to be the individual and officer described herein, and who executed the preceding instrument, and acknowledged the
execution of the same, and being byrne duly sworn, deposed and jaid, that he Is the officer of the Company aforesaid, and that tht seal affixed to
the preceding instrument is the Corporate Seal of the Company, and the Corporate Seal and signalure as an officer were duly affix~dantsubscribed-
to the said instrument by.the authority and arection of the Corporation, and that the resoludon of tht Company, røerred to in the preceding
instrument, is now in force, - - - -

,3Iti ‘~ceUntun~I1l~crcaf,I have hereunto set my hand, and affixed my ofticiat seal at Rock Hilt, New York, the day and year above written.

,ALICIAA. LANESE
. ‘ Notary Public Stateof New Yoric -

- Sullivan County Clerks No. 2396 - -

- Commission ExpIres July 8, 2000 - - -

- CERTIFICATION - - . -

I, JOSEPH P. LOUGHLIN. Secretary of FRONTIER tNSURANCE COMPANY of Rock Hilt.New york.do hereby certify thattfle foregoing Resolution -

adopted by the Board of Directors ci this Corporation and the Powers of.Attorney issued pursuant thereto, are true and correct and thatbth the
Resolution and the Powers of Attorney are In lull Iorce snd eflect. - - - -

3it-jflitneee ~ljcrraf, I hay, hereunto s,t my hand and affixed the facsimile seal of the corporation this 20th day of
-July - 2~o.

EPH P. LOUGHLIN. Secretary(I
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ftwi tier
INSURANCECOMPANY

2636 £hn Hill Pike, Suite500
- Nashville. Tennessee 37214

BOND RIDER

-To be attached to and form a part of Closure/PostClosure Bond -

Bond No. - 91507 - Dated __________________of - June, 1996

Community Landfill Corporation - as Principal, and

FRONTIERINSURANCECOMPA,NY~as Surety, in favor of Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

- - - - - - - as Obligee.

It is understood and agreed that the Bond is changed or revised in the particulars as indicated below:

The expiration date of this bond Is hereby amended to 6/14/05. -

Said Bond shalt be subj~ctto alt its terms, conditions, and Limitations, except as herein ex~ressly modified. -

This Bond Rider shalt become effective: July 14. 2000 - - -

N WITNESS WHEREOF, FRONTIERINSURANCECOMPANY hascausedits cOrporateseatto be hereunto

affixed this: July 20,2000 - -. - -

- - - FRONTIERINSURANCE COMPANY

- - ~_A~jit~_c_~ - (Seal)
- ‘ Chn/ine Cahill, Attdrney.1n-FaCt - -F&T-ItOR (4/99)



tierINSURANCE COMPANY
2636 Elm Kill Pike, Suite 500Nashville, TN 37214

IA Stan company)

POWER OF ATTORNEY
lthttttu idi iittti ~U EI1L~SL’Iirvscttte: That FRONTIER INSURANCE COMPANY, a New York Corporation, having its prlncipaf of$ice :n

Rock Hill, New York. Pursuant to the following resolution, adopted by~fne Board of Oirectors of the Corporationon the 4th day of No~e-rn-~sr.1985-
“RESOLVED. that the Chairman at the Board, the President. or any Vice President be. and hereby is, authorized 10 appoint Attorneys-in.

Fact to represent and act for and on beriatf of the Company to executebands. undertakings, recognizançesand other conLraas~l4naen~nity
and writings obigatoryn the mature thereof, and to attach theretothecorporate seat of the Company_in ~

“RESOLVED. That the signatures and artestations of such officers arid the ~ or me Company may be affixed to any such Po~,erof Attorney
or to any certiticate retating theretoby facsimile, and any such Powerof Attorney or certificate bOring such facsimile signatures or facs,mife
seal shall bevalid and binding v~qnthe Company when so affixedwith respectto any bond, undertaking: recognizance or other contract of
indemnity or writing obligatory in the nature thereof: -

RESOLVED, that any suchAttorney.h~.Fact deliveririga secretarial cerbflcation tnat the foregoing resolwtic[ntslilt be in effect may insertin
such certification the date threat said date to be not later than fhe date of deiiie(y thereof by suthh Arorney.in.Fact.’ -

This Power of Attorney is~signedan4 sealed in facsimile under and by the authority of the above Resolution.

DOESHEREBYMAXE.CONSTITUTEANOAPpOINT ~vid E. ~rteU OtisUxe ~ahifl &apzy E. Serroj -

- - LyrineK.aka - - -

~ - ,intheStateol 1~TE5S~-

its true and lawful Attorney(sl.in.Fact with futi power and authdrity hereby conferred in its name, place and stead to sign,.executeacknowledge and
deliver in its behalf. end as its act and deed, without power of redetegation, as follows: - - . -

Bonds guaranteeing the fideuty at persons holding places of public orpr(vate Dust guaranteeing the performance of contracts other than
insurance policies: and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in all actions or proceedings or by law
alfowed; IN AN AMOUNT NdT TO EXCEED FIVE MILLION (SS,000,000.0O) DOLLARS; and to bind FRONTIER INSURANCE COMPANY
theisby as fulty and to the same extent nil such bond or undertaking was signed by the duly authorized officersof FRONTIER INSURANCE
COMPANY, and all the acts of said Attorney(s)-In-Fact pursuant to the authority herein given ar, hereby ratified and confirmed. - -

itt ~ittteee ~Ilerccf, FRQNTIERINSIJRANCE COMPANY of Rock Hill, New York.hascaused this Power of Attorney tobe signed by its
Vice President and its Corporate seal to be affixed this 15th day of t4iy -

- - - FRONTIER INSURANCE COMPANY -

BY: -

State of New York . . DAVID E. CAMPBELL Vice Président
County of Sullivan : - . -

On this 15th - day of ~y , . before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of
New York in and lot the County of Sullivan. duly commissioned and qualified, came DAVID E. CAMPBELL of FRONTIER INSURANCE COMPANY
to me personally known to be the individual and officer described herein. and who executed the preceding Instrument, and acknowledged the
execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn, deposed and said, that he is the officer of the Company aforesaid, and that the, seal affixed to
the preceding Instrument is the Corporate Seal of the Company, and the Corporate Seal and signature as An officer were duly affixed And subscribed
to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the Corporation, and that the resolution of the Company, referred to in the preceding
instrument, is now in force. - - - - -

Jut ~Ecatimutt~~lI~ereof, I have hereunto set my hand, and affixed my official seal at Rock Hilt. New York. the day and year above written.

ALICIA A. LANESE -

- - 4ctary Public State of New York
- - Sullivan County CleriCs No. 2396 -

Commis4ion ExpIres July 8, 2000.

- CERTIFICATION -- - -

I,.JOSEPH P. LOUGHLJN.Secretaryol FRONTIERIN$IJRANCE COMPANY of Rock Hill, New York. dohereby certIfy thstthe Foregoing Resolution
adopted by the Board of Directors of this Corporation and the Powers of Attorney issued pursuant thereto, are sue and correct, and that bot~ithe
Resolution and the Powers of Attorney are in full force and effect.

JTtt ~itnrse $~crraf, I have hereunlo set my hand and affixed the facsimile seat of thecorporatton this 31st day of

(7 - I JOSEPH P. LOUGHUN. Secretary



/c4c,~g,ç (~c)t’1r11~dtj,ni

- .. - FT,tcmc,4( 4c�t~’etc-c-___

- - FRONTIERINSURANCE COMPANY -

- - - - Continuation Certificate - -

To be attached to Bond described below, executed by FRONTIER INSURANCE

COMPANY, as Surety, Community Landfill Corporation as Principal,Illinois Environmental

Protection Agency as Obligee, on Bond No. 91507 , a Cbsure/Post Closure Bond -

- (type of bond) -

Said principal and said Surety hereby agree that the term thereof be and hereby is
extended from the 14th day of June -- 2000.

tothe 14th dayof June ,2001

subject to all other provisions, conditions and limitations of said bond upon the express

conditidn that the Surety’s liability thereunder during the original term of said bond and

during any extended term thereof shall not be cumulative and shall in no event exceed the

sum of $ 1,439,720100

- IN WITNESS THEREOF, the said Principal and said Surety have signed or caused

this Certifiëate to be duly signed and their respective seals to be hereto affixed this 31st

day of May ,2000. -. . -

- - Community Landfill Corporation - -

- (seal) - -

- - - FRONTIER INSURANCE COMPANY

- (seal) - By ~2AILL4LtnLA/i Iti) -- -

Premium $ 28,794.40 ‘~hristineCahill, Attornej-ln-FaCt . - -

n :\sha red\bonds\bonds\contcettflc



TYSURANCE AND & ASSOCIATES,.

- - JUN 1 47flQQ
VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS - - -

,:l ~ ‘ I

S

Junel3,2000 - -

-Mr. John J. Kim
Assistant Counsel - -

Division of Legal Counsel - - - - - -

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency -

1021 N. Grand Avenue East - -

Springfield, IL 62794-9276

RE: Community Landfill Corporation - - -

Closure/Post Closure Bond #91507

Dear Mr. Kim: . . - -

Enclosed please find the Continuation Certificate for the above referenced bond
representing the renewal period of June 14, 2000 to June14, 2001.

If you have anjquestions regarding this bond, please feel free to contact our
office. -

Sincerely, - -

o~L~0-~ C~ - -

Alicia Carr

Account Executive - . - - -

Enclosure - . -

2021 Spring Itinid. Oak Lin,nk. IIIinoi~c 60523~1$$2,(0U)) 5fl4551). FAX (63(I) 574.327S



- SL1~UflJ~JMUEAND SURETY BONDSUJtj. ADAMS & ASSOCIATES,INC.

August31, 1999 -

Mr. R. Michael McDermont - - -

Senior Project Engineer - - - -

Andrews Environmental Engineering, Inc. -

3535 Mayflower Boulevard
Springfield, IL 62707 - - - -

RE: Community Landfill Corp — Bond #91507 -

DearMr. McDérmont: - - - -

Enclosed please find a rider to the above referenced bond which increases the

Øenal sum of the bond to $1,439,720.- - -

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Sincerely, ... - - .

Brian F. Geary - -

Enclosures -

2021 Spring Road.Oak Brook, Illinois 60523~1&$2.(630) 572~I550,FAX (630)574J218



- .. - Rock Hill. Ncv, York 12775 - -
(A Stock Company)

POWER OF ATTORNEY - -

1hit~’tttALL It~L’It I~U~l!L’5CIJrt’SL’tttE That F~QNTIERINSURANCE COMPANY, a New York Corporation, having its principal orrice :r

Rock Hill. New York. Pursuant to the lollowing resolution. ac:::ed by the Board of Directors or the Corporation on the 4th day of November ISaS-
“RESOLVED, hat the Cha!rman Cl the Board, the President, or anyVice President be. and hereby is. authorized to appoint Attorneys.in.

Factto represent and act br and on behalf 01 the Com;anyto exetutebonds;undertflings. recognizances and other contracts of indemnity
and writings obligatoryin the nature thereof, and toatta;n thereto the corporate seat of the Company, inthe transactional ts surety business; -

“RESOLVED. that the signatures and attestations of s~:nolticers and the seal ofthe Company may b~e*Ftixedto any Such Power of Attorney
or to any certificate relating thereto by tacsimile, and ai, such Powerol Attorney orcertilicate bearing such facsimile signatures orfacsirnite
seal shalt be valid and binding upon the Company when so affixed with respectto any bond, undertaking, recognizance or other contract of
indemnity or writing obligatory in the nature thereof: -

“RESCLVEO.thatany suchAttorney.ifl.Factdetiverin;asecrelarialcertification thattheloregoing resolutions still bein effectmayinsertin
such certification the date thereof, said date to be no: later than the date of delivery thereof by such Attorney.in.Fact.”

This Power or Attorney is signed and seated in lacsimite ur:er and by the authority of the above Resolution. -

DOES HEREBY MAXE. CONSTITUTE AND APPOINT: Richard E~Miller Dennis 0. Gamache John E. Adams
Gerald c. Olson Mark M. Caplis Brian Geary Karen A. Ryan Joanne F. costa -

Oak Brook - Illinois -

or - . in the Stale of
its true and lawful Attorney(s).in.Fact with Full power and a1hority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead to sign, execute. acknowledge and
deliver in its behalf, and as its act and dped, without power 0’ redelegation. as follows: - - . - . -

Bonds guaranteeing the fidelity otpersons holding paces of pubtic’or private tustguaranteeing the performance of c’qntracts other than
insurance policies: and executinó or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in alt actions or proceedings or by law
allowed~IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED THREE MIWON FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND(S3,S0O.000.O0)DOLLARS:and to bind FRONTIER
INSURANCE COMPANY therebyas fully and to the sante extent asif such bond orundertaking was signed by theduty authorized officers of
FRONTIER INSURANCE COMPANY, and all the acts o’said Anorney(s).in’Fact pursuantto tJ’ie authority herein given are hereby ratified and

- confirmed. - - - -

~ltt Uiifttcss WI!crrztf. FRONTIERINSURANCECOM?ANYofRockHill.,New York,hascausedthis PowerotAttorneytobe signed byits PresCe,,n~
and its Corporate seal to be affixed this 29th day of April - ,19

State of New York -

County of Sullivan 55.:

29th :ApriL ‘ 97-
On this day of : • 19 , before the iubscriber, a Notary Public, 01 the State of

New York in and for the County of Sullivan. duty commissior.e.~and qualified, came HARRY W. RHULEN of FRONTIER INSURANCE COMPANY to
me personally known to be the indiyidual and officer descfled herein, and who executed the pecedtng instrument, and acknowledged the
execution at the same, and being byrne duly sworn, deposed a”d said. thathe is the ofticer 01 trtç Companyaforesaid. and thatthe seal affixed to the
preceding instrument is the Corporate Seal of the Company. and the Corporate Seal and signature as an officer wereduly affixed and subscribed to
the said instrument by the authority and directional the Corpc’a:ron. and that the resolution of the Company. referred to in the preceding instrument,
is now in lorce. - -

~ltt tcstintutt~ ~t1t~crcaI.I have hereunto set myhart.and affixed myofficial Seat atRock HiII,New York.thedayand year above written.

NANCY V. PIERRO C’ -

Notary Public State of New York -

- - : Sullivan county Clerk’s No. 2395 -

Commission Expires July 6.2000 - - -

- CERTIFICATION,
t.JOSEPH P. LOUGHLIN. Secretaryof FRONTIER INSURA%CECOMPANY of Rock Hill, Newvork.dO hereby certify that’the foregoingResolutiOn

adopted by the Board of Directors of this Corporation and tfte Powers of Attorney issued pursuant thereto. are true and correct, and that both the
Resolution and the Powers of Attorney are In full force and effect - - -

iItt ~littttss Wlitrcaf, I hive hereunto set my hand and affixed the facsimile seal of the corporatior~ this : day Of

.19 ,

EPH P. LOUGHLIN. Secretary

F:DNTIER INSURANCE COMPANY

HARRY W. RHULEN. President



- INSUPANCE COMPANY -

- . Rock NW, New Yock 12775-8000

- • - • - BOND RIDER -

lobe attached to and form a part of Coomunicy Landfill Cor~oratiort

Bond No. 91507 Dated June 14th - 1996

Community Landfill Corporation - , -
- .as Principal, and

FRONTIER INSURANCE COMPANY, as Surety in favor of Illinois Environmental ?ro tee don

Agency - - - - - . as Obligee.

It is uhderstood and agreed that the Bond is changed or revised in the particulars as indicated betbw

The penal sum of the bOnd has increased by $97,220.00 dollars. Therefore, the
penal sum is now $1,439,720.00in lieu of $1,342,500.

Said Bond shall be subject to all its terms,conditions, and limitations, except as herein expressly modified.

This Bond Rider shall become effective: $epce~ber2, 1999 • - -

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, FRONTIER INSURANCE COMPANY has caused its corporate seal tobe hereunto affixed

this: 31st day of August, 1999 - - -

- - - FRONTIERIP4SURANCECOMPANY

. - - Attorney.ln-Fact / J
- - - Mark M. Caplis - - -

— - - •~/8M(9/93) -



ANDREWS ENVIRONMEUIAi. ENGINEERING INC. 3535 ~flo.~e( Bva., SnlrQlIeld. lIlt-os 627071(1217 ~87-2334

• September 1, 1999- - - - - - -

•• - Mr. Blake Harris - - -

Bureau of Land - - - . - -

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency - -

1021 North Grand Avenue East - -

Post Office Box 19276 - - - -

Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 - -

re: Morris Community Landfill.
IEPA Site Number: 0630600001 -

• Dear Mr. Harris:

Enclosed Is a rider on the existing performance bond for the referenced facilJty. . This
additional amount is being provided to satis& a permit special condition. - Ms. Christine
Roque, P.E. of the Bureau of Land Is currenUy reviewing- an application which is

triggering this financial assurance requirement. - -

We would appreciate you ~alIingto confirm that this instrument is acceptable. Thank
you. - - -

-. • Sincerely,

- . -

R. Michael McDermont, P.E.
Senior Project Ehgineer . • - • -

RMM:dkr -. - -

- enclosure , - - - . -

cc: James Pelnarsh,-Morris Community Landfia -

J:\l3-lI9fl~OQCM4anhsQIOIfl4oc • - - - -

Made ~Ih ReCyCledFi~r - - - - FAX: (217) ~7-c4



- W t ~i.unr INSURANCE COMPANY . - -
RocK HILL NEW YORK ¶2775.8000

IA Stock Company)

POWER OF ATTORNEY
~~O(UAlt ltteu 3U11 ~twse 1.l st’nt~:That FRONTIER INSURANCE COMPANY, a New York Corporation, having its principal office in

Rock Hid, New York. pursuant to the (ollowing resolution, adopted by the Board ol Directors of the Corporation on the 4th day of November, 1995:
‘RESOLVED, that the chairman of the Board, the President, orany Vice President be, and hereby is, authorized to appointAttorneys.in.

Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of thC company to execute bonds, undertakings. recognizances and Other contracts of indemnity
and writingsobtigatoryin the nature thereof, and to a~tacfithereto the corporate seal of the Company, in he transaction of its surety business:

“RESOLVED, that the signatures and attestations of such otticers and the seat of the company m’ay be affixed to any such Power of Attorney
orto anycerti~caterelating thereto by facsimile, and any such Powerof Attorneyorcsrtificate bearing such facsimile S’Ignaturesor(acsiniile
seal shalibevatid and bindingupon the Company when so affixed with respectto any bond, undertaking, recognizance orothee contractof
indemnity at writing obligatory ri the nature thereof: - -

“RESOLVED, that any such Attorney-in.Fact delivering a secretarial certification thattheforegoing resolutions stilt bein ellectniayinsertin
such certification the date thereat, said data to be not later lhan the date of delivery theriof by such Attorney ‘in-Fact” -

This Power ofAttorney is signed and sealed in facsimile under and by the authority of the above Resolution, - -

DOES HEREBY MAKE, CONSTITUTE AND APPOINT: RichardE. Miller Dennis D. Gamache John E. Adams
Gerald C. Olson Mark M~Caplis Brian Geary Karen A. Ryan Joanne F. Costa ‘ -

of Oak Brook in the State of - Illinois - -

its true and awful Attorney(s).in.Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead to sign, execute, acknowledge and
deliver in its behalf, and as its act and deed, without power of redelegation. as follows: - - : - -

Bonds guaranteeing the fidelity of persons I~otdingplaces orpublic or private trust; guaranteeing the performance atcontracts other than
insurance policies; and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in all actions or proceedings or by law
allowed: INAN AMOUNTNOT TOEXCEED THREE MILLION FIVE HUNDRED THOLJSAND(53,500,000.0O) DOLLARS; and to bind FRONTIER
INSURANCE COMPANY thereby as fullyánd to the sameextent as if such bond orundertaking wal signed by thedulyauthorized officers of
FRONTIERINSURANCE COMPANY, and all the acts of said Attorney(s)-irl’Factpursuantto the authority her~ingivenareherebyratlfied and
confirmed. - - - -

.3itt ~Iitttcss mhercczf, FRONTIERINSURANCE COMPANYof Rock Hiti, New York. has caused this Power of Attorney to be signed by its President
and its Corporate seat to be affixed this - 13th day ~f February - ‘ ‘~

- • - FRONTIER INSURANCE COMPANY

BY:__

State of New York ‘ - WALTER A. RHULEN.
County of Sullivan . .. ‘. ,-

On this 13th day of - - February . 19 96 - before the subscriber, a Notary Public or the State of
New YOrk in and for the County of Sullivan, duly commissioned and qualified, came WALTER A. ~HULENof FRONTIER INSURANCE COMPANY to
me personalty known to be the individual and officer described herein, and who executed the preceding Instrument and ackpowledged the
execution of the same, and being byrne duly sworn, deposed and said, that hels the officer of the Company aforesaid, and thatthe seat affixed to the
preceding instrumentis the Corporate Seat of the company, and the Corporatq Seat and signature as an ottioer were duly affixed slid s9bscrthedto
the said instrumentbythe authority and direction of the Corporation, arid that the resolution ol the Company. reterred to in the precedinglnstrurtlent,
is nowin force - - - - -

3Jtr ‘~tL’stintetqj~D}jercof, I have hereunto set my hand, and affixed my official seat at Rock Hill, NewYork, the day and year above written.

a _______
-- - (~°TMY~\

CHRISTINE I. LANE
- r

0
, ~ .$otary Public State of N~wYork

Sullivan County Cter)(s No. 1996 - - -

- - - Commission Expires May 2,1998 -- - - -

cEAJIFICATION - -. - -

I, JOSEPH P. LOuGHLIN,Secretary of FRONTIER INSURANCE COMPANY0f Rock Hill. New York-do hereby certify thatthe foregoing Resolution
adopted by the Board of Directors of this Corporation and the Powers ofAttorney issued pursuant thereto, are true and correct and that both the
Resolution and the Powers of Attorney are in full force and effect - - -

3n ~1litnc.s ~bcrcof, I have hereunto set my hand arid ~fIxrJ-tPta t;ceiniile seat of the corporation this 14th day of .3,
.19 96

\ _______________
H P. LOUCHLIN, Secretary . -

~t 79.5Co~~A(4/96) LV



STATE OF - tllinois ‘ - ) - - -

COUNTY OF DuPage ) . - - - -

- On this’ 14th day of June , 19 IL, beforeinc came
- Brian Geary who executed(Ito prccccdllig itistniiucttt,

to use personallyknown,nud beingby lticdtlly SWOt’It. said tltnt tic/site is (lie thereindcscribcdotid
authorizedATTORNEY-IN-FACT of Frontier InsuranceCompany-

COMPANY; thattlic scataffixed to said instrtllttctit is the CQI-pOraLC Scatof said Company.

U4 TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I havehcrcutttosct my ItatId andaffixed my Offlciat Scatthe

day and yen first ~boveWritten. ,

- -

SEAL - / - Notary Public

OFFICIAL SEAL’ -

KAflEN & RYAN
NOTARY ~ STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPiRES 3—23—00



n..,u’Li,l,lcc WillS lilt çic,,uit nile pnstclozuj’e care or corrective SUit ~it4
a, guaranteed by this bond. The Pdacipafj~jj’iosQFovide when the Piinciprl: - aCIiOl~plan.~fnr hint ~

a) -Abandons the site:

b) I.s adjudicated bankrupt;

c) F41s initix1e closure of the site orpostctosure care or cor~achiveaction when og~ertdto du so by the Board or a ~ of Cl.’ilIpeIcn(
jurI$&ctton , - , -

4) NotiCes the Agency thE it has irilt’tated closure, ajiniiL,teg clostire, but falls to dust the site or provide pcisti.ioswe i.’nrc Ill’ cl’trcctivv

action us accordance wails the closure and pustctosure care Of CGUtCt~VC actaQit plattE or -

c) For corrective action, tails to implement corrective actiun at a titunicipat solid watt! landfill unit in accurdattce with 3$ HI. Adris.
Code 811.326. , - . -

Tue Surety shall pay the pena’ stun c’f the bond to the IEPA or noii~’flit IEPA that if intends In provide cinsure and pc’.’ti.’tosur: e.irc “r
ccirTtctive actaoit in accordance with the closure si-id postclosure care or corrective actiun plans tot the site within 30 d~nysafter the IEIA
mails ilotice to the Surety list the Principal has failed to so provide closur~and posiclosure care or corrective actio,t. Paynicut sttztU be
made by check or draft payable to the State of Illinois. Landfill Closure and Postclosure Fund. - -

It the Surety notifies the Agency that it intends it. provide closure rind postelc.snrc care or corrective action. fliers die Surety niu.’t ituilic
closure and poitclosure care, or corrective attic-in within 60 clays alter the IEPA mailed notice to the Surety that the I’iiiicipnl failed In
provide cLoture said postcLo~are care or correcUve sctivn. The Surety tisust cvtitplete closure nttd pottctottire cast or’coirectivt nctinn in
accordance with the closure antI postclosure cart or corrective actiun plans, or pay the penal suns. -, -

The liability cit the Surety shall not be discharged by any payntent c’r successinn of paynteisi.’ unless and until such paynieuit or ~~ayiieiit’
shcaU aniount in the aggregate to the penal sum of the bond, In no event shaLl the obligation of the Surety exceed the amount of the pcii
sun-i. - - , - -

This band shall expire on the j,j~]tdayat June .00: provided. however, that it the Prüicipal tail, to ç~ro’eTde suh’titute CusancL,l
assurance prior to the expiration date, and the IEPA snails notiâe of such failure to the Surely within 3(1 days after such date, the lerni of
this bond shall be autusuaticaiiy extended (or one twelve-niotitti period starting with the date ot expintion of tie bout

The Principal may tenniziate this bond by sending written notice to the Surety: provhled. however, that no such nc’th’e sloli I.cviir

effective until the Surety receives written authorization for ternilnalioti of the bond (rout the IEL’A.

In Witness Whereof, the Principal sac1 Surety have executed this Fot(dturt Bond and have affixed their seals on the date set fuiht ahiive.
The persons whose signatures appear below certify that they are authorized

Surely. - - ‘ -. -

PRR4CWAL

Signature ~ ~

(-/

Typed $ame
RobertPruic

tUe ~g~~ir
Date

June
- —

14,
- -

1996

Corponte seal

to execute this ‘surety band ott behalf ut she Prirtcip;it aid

CORPORATESURETY -

Name - - -

Frontier Insurance Coco&~_

Address - -

Rock Bill, New York

State otIneorpc.rntic~i
New York

‘

~
~!

Signa ,
I. - -.1-

‘ThIe ‘

-Attcrntv—ttt-’FaCt
-

..

Corporate seal

Bohdpreruium: $ 26,850.00
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- s~cuoo$lIJpPcadisA RcaacWAnearFotn, - -- - ‘C - A -
EjuitrattonD PerforynaneeBond - -- rI~’~t4AC~O.f t.t$CI4rattcc—-

PERFORMANCE BOND

Type of orgartintion

State of incorporation:

Surety:

Sites:

lEPA Site Number

Name:

Address:

City:

Mtount guaranteed by rhis

IEPA Site Number

Name:

Address:

City:

Amount gusnnteed by this bond:

Please attach a separate page it more space is needed for all sites.

Total penal sum-ofbond: $ 1,342,500 -

Surety’s bond number. 91507

list Principal and the Surety promise it. pay the Clint-its Environmental Pn’tecticet Agency (‘IEPA) the above penal suns unlecs list
t’dncipul or Surety provides closure and posiclosure care or corrective action toe each site in accordance with he closure and postclostsrt
care or cotrective action plans (or that site. To the payment of this obligation the Principal and Surety-jointly and severally butd
tluei,t,ehves. their licks. ezecutuc,. administrators, successors and assigns. - -

Whereas the Principal Is required. under Section 21(d) of lIst Environmental ProiectionMt (UI. Rev. Slat. 1991. cIt. 111 1/2. par. 102 Lcd)
[415 ILCS 5/21(d)]) to have a permit to conduct a waste disposal opcratiott . -

Whereas lie Principal i’ repaired. under Section 21.1 cit the Environmental Pn,tection Act, is. provide floancial assur.flce fur elosute arid
pustuloture care or corrective action; and -

\Vhcrcas sIte Suiety is licensed by the Illinci, Department of Insur$nee: -

Witerns the Principal and Surety agree that this bond shall be goverucd by the laws of thi State of Illinois’. - -

Date botid executed: June 14, 1996

Effectivt date:

Principal:

June 14, 1996 .
- - - -

CorsununityLandfill Corporation - - - -

13701 5. Kostrer Avenue, Crestwood, IL 60445 -

Corporation .. - -

Illinois , - -

Frontier InsuranceCompany -

bond: - - - . - S -

0630600001 — Grundy County - -

Community Landfill Co. - -

1-3701 S. Kostner (Corp. Office) -

- Crestwood.,IL 60445 ~—-

s j,342,500.09_

127



Exhibit E



THE LAWOFFICES OF

LAROSE & Bosco, LTD.

MARK A. IAROSE*
JOSEPH A. Bosco*

CLARJSSAC. GRAYSON
MICHAEL J.VJNT

DAVID KOPPELMAN**

OF COUNSEL

HON. ANTHONYJ. BOSCO(Ret.)
JOHNJ. ALIOTO***

A~M1TtEOIN MICHIGAN ALSO
‘ADMITTED IN COLORADO ALSO

“~AQMI1TEOIN WISCONSIN ALSO

734 N. WELLSSTREET-

CHICAGO, IL 60610

(312) 642-4414

FAX (312) 642-0434
Laroseand bosco©ao! -corn

135 S. WHITTAKER
NEW BUFFALO, MI 49117

- (269)469-8440

FAX (269)469-6442

By FederalExpress
Ms. PennyHowe
FrontierInsuranceConipany
195 LakeLouiseMarieRoad
RockHill, NY 12775-8000

- Re: CommunityLandfill Co.

DearMs.Howe: - -

Pursuantto-ourconversation,enclosedarethefollowing documentsregardingFrontierBaud
- Nos. 158466and91507 issuedto CommtnityLandfill Co., andNo. 158465issuedto theCity of

Morris. -, - - - -- - -

(I) CommunityLandfill Compan~sPostHearingBrief andCity of Morris’ -PostHearing
Brief filed beforethe illinois Pollution ControlBoard on November2, 2001(pay

- specific attentionto pp. 14-16,31-34); - - -

- (2) Pollution ControlBoard’sOrderdatedDecember6, 2001 (payspecificattentionto
-- - pp. 9-15); -

(3) CommunityLandfill Companymd tity of Moths’ Brief filed March 8, 2002in the
AppellateCourtofillinois (payspecificattentionto pp. 4-10, 20, 22-38); -

(4) AppellateCourt’s ~ecisiondatedMay 15, 2002(payspecificattentionto pp. 5-8);

In summary,in August-2000, the EPA acceptedyour bonds-as fully conformingto the
applicableregulationseventhoughthe[EPAspecificallyknewthatFrontierhadbeenremovedfrom
government’s570list asof JUne1; 2000; Basedon CommunityLandfill Co (CLC) andCity of
Moths’ submittal of @ $17,000,000in performance-bonds, EPA issueda global significant

March 20, 2003



I

Ms. PennyHowe
March20, 2003
Page--2 --

modificationpermit in Augustof 2000that allowedfor continuingoperationof thelandfill and
continuingdisposalofup to onemillion cubic yardsofwaste. - -

Theglobal significantmodificationpcrmit requiredCLC andCity ofMothsto-certi~7that
newlandfill wastecellswereproperlyconstructedandto submitindividual significantmodification
permitsfor eachofthosecells. Thefirst time we did this in Mayof 2001,theAgencyraise4the
issue that Frontierhad beendelistedand deniedthe permit. Becauseof that,we appealedthe
Agenc~sdecisionthroughthePollution ControlBoard,whichuphel4thedecision.We appealedthe
Pollution ControlBoarddecisidnthroughthe ThirdDistrict AppellateCourt, which ~gainupheld
thatdecision. Wefiled apetitionfor leaveto appeal-to theillinois SupremeCourtwbichwasdenied.
Sincethat time, anenforcementactionhasbeenfiled againstCLC andtheCity of Moths for not
havingadequatefinancial assurancedueto thestatusoftheFrontierbonds. - -

It is againstthis backdropthatFrontiermustconsiderCLC’s non-paymentof thepremiums
on theexistingbonds. The landfill hasbeeneffectivelyshutdownbecausethe [EPA hasrejected
the Frontier bQnds. CLCis unableto generatethe necessaryincotheto paythepremiumon the
bonds,and eveftif CLC hadthemoney,which it doesnot, it wouldbedifficult for ust~imagine
payingpremiumson thebondsthattheEPA claimsareworthless. - - -

Pleasediscussthis with Frontier’s in-housecounselso thatwemayconsiderour options.
Pleasedo not takeany actionsthat would adverselyaffect CommunityLandfill Co. andtheCity of
Moths.I stand-willingto discussthis issuewith Frontier.Thankyou. - -

- - - - -- - Verytrulyyours,

MAIinilc - - - -

enclosures -

cc: - CommunityLandfill Co. (without enclosures) -

Mr. ScottBelt, Attorney for City of Moths (withoutenclosures)
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Son tier RockHill. New Yo:k ~775-8OOO
INSURANCE COMPANY/N REHABILITATION (800) 836-2100 /(845) 796-2100

April 7, 2003 -

LaRose & Bosco, Ltd.
Attn: MarkA. LaRose
734N. Wells Street -

Chicago,IL 60610

Re: Community Landfill Corp.

SuretyBoudNo. 158466, 91507 & 158465

Dear Mr. LaRose; - - -

Thankyou for yoursdated March 20, 2003 regarding the above referenced bonds for Community
Landfill Corp. andtheCityof Moths. Based on the supportingdocqments you provided, we
concurWith your conclusion that no further premium billings arewarrantedon these bonds as the -

permit application was denied on May 11, 2001. As such, wearereversing all renewal billings
for the above referenced bonds andclosing our file based on the May 11, 2001 date.

Wetrust that this decision will meet with your satisfaction, however if you have any questions,
please feel free to contact me. - - -- -

Sincerely,

Scott Azzollini -

Surety Unde ting Manager

SAIbjp

cc: Charles F. Heisten
Hinshaw & Culbertson -

CommunityLalidIill Co. -
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iNN

THE LAW OFFICES OF

LAROSE & Bosco, LTD.

734 N. WELLS STREET

- CHICAGO, IL 60610

CLARISSA C. GRAYS0N - - (312) 642-4414
DAVID KOPPELMAN** - FAX (312) 642-0434

- Laroseandbosco@aol.com
OF COUNSEL

HON. ANTHONY J. BOSCO (Ret) 135 S. WHITTAKER

ADMITTEDINMICH~ANALSO NEW BUFFALO, MI 49117
~ADMITrEDIN COLORADO ALSO (269’ 469-8440
“ADMITTED IN WISCONSIN ALSO June 19, 2003 /

- FAX (269)469-8442

By U.S. Mail and Fax (845)807-4901
Mr. ScottAzzolini -

SuretyUnderwritingManager
Frontier InsuranceCompanyin Rehabilitation
195 LakeLouiseMarie Road
RockHill NY 12775

Re: Community Landfill Corporation

Releaseof Collateral

DearMr. Azzolirii

Pursuantto our recenttelephone conversation, attached is ourproposed Agreement for the
Release of Collateral in the above referenced matter. Wewould appreciate your response at your
earliest convenience so that we may resolve the issue andhave the documents executed as soon as
possible.

- Thank you for your assistance in thismatter. Please call me if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

MarkA LaRose

MAL/mk
enclosures - -, -

cc: DeborahS. Monforte (845) 807-4901 -

~IT
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K • 195 LakeLouiseMarie Road—roijtier Rock Hill, NewYork 12775-8000INSURANCE COMPANYINREHABIL!TATION (800) 836-2100 / (845) 796-2100

July 2, 2003

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency -

Dave Jansen, Regional Manager
Bureau of Land
4500SouthSixth StreetRoad -

Springfield, IL 62706

RE: CommunityLandfill Corp.
GrundyCounty Site#0630600001

Dear Mr. Jansen:

Enclosed please find NewYork State Department of Insuranceform to be executedby your
departmentfor thereleaseofcollateralFrontierInsuranceCompanyin Rehabilitationis in
possessionof for theabovementioned.

Shouldyouhaveany questionsregardingthis matter,do nothesitatecontactingme. I will await
your responseto ôlosemy file.

Si erely, —

C
Deborah S. Monforte
Surety Underwriting
Ext. 5201 -

CC: Community LandfilL’~Corp.
Mark LaRoseY

- EXHIBIT
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t~ . ~UKbiY, UNULKWRITING TEL: 8458074901 P. 002

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCy

August21,2003

CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN _______________

7002 2030 0001 1873 2802 ________

StP U003

FRONTIER BONDS

1021 Nowrli GMND AVtNIjE EA5~, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINcrIC.I.p ILLINOIS 62794-9276,21 7-782-3397
JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER, ‘100 WEsT RANDOLPH, SUITE 11-300, CHIcACo, IL 60601, 312-814-6026

Roo R. BLAGOJCVICH, GOVERNOR RENEE CIPRIANO, DIRECTOR

217/785-1835

TDD: 217/782-9143

FrontierInsuranceCompany
Attn: DeborahMonforte
195 LakeLouiseMarieRoad
Rock Hill, NewYork 12775-8000

Re: 0630600001—GrundyCounty
CommunityLandfill
FinancialFile

DearMs. Monforte:

On July 9, 2003 theIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(IEPA)receiveda letter
from FrontierInsuranceCompanyrequestingthe IBM releaseFrontier from claimson
bondNo. 91507, 158465and158466. However,alternatefinancialassuranceto the
abovereferencedbondshasnotbeenreceivedto date.Therefore,yourrequestcannothe
honoredatthistime.

If you haveanyquestions,or desireany additionalinformation,pleasecontactme at
217/785-1835.

Sincerely,

BlakeHarris -

FinancialAssuranceUnit
WasteReductionandComplianceSection
BureauofLand

Rocionto— 4302 No.1k Main SuavE. Rokftx,~,1161103— (815) 987.7760 • Ocs P~i~c— 9511W. HaIrkon St. Dies PI.ines, IL 60016 —847) 294-4000
ELCIN — 595 South State, Elgin, IL 60123—1647) 608-31 ~1 • Pc~IA—5415 N. University St., Peoria, 1161614— t309~693-5461

Bu~L~uo,~1mm- Ptom& — 7620 N. University St., Peoria, IL 61614— (3 5 South FinI Straet, Champaign, 1161620— I~1fl 276-~800
SPLNCiI0.D — 4500 5. Sixth Street Rd., Springfield. 11.62706—12! ---S- ~4atI Street. Collinsvil?e. 162234—1618) 346-SI20

MArION — 2309W. Main
1
hhhi~l_lSl_~993-7200E~I4IBIt~.

-ro ~, \vs.,ur~~-‘ -~
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THE LAW OFFICES OF

LAROSE & Bosco, LTD.

MARKA. LAR0SE* - 734 N. WELLS STREET
JOSEPH A. Bosco* CHICAGO, IL 60610

CLARISSAC. Ga~YsoN (312)642-4414
DAVID KOPPELMAN FAX (312) 642-0434

JuSTIN E. BURTNETT Lat000afldbo$CO@80I.COfl1

OF COUNSEL 135 S. WHITTAKER
HON. ANTHONY J. BOSCO (Ret4 NEW B IFFALrI

JOHN J.ALIOTQ** December 18, 2003 ‘.J fl

(269) 469-8440
ADMITTEO IN MICHIGAN ALSO

‘AOMIUED IN WISCONSIN ALSO -

By U.S. Mail and Fax (845)807-4972
Mr. Scott Azzollini
Ms. Maureen Hardy -

Mr. John Human -

Frontier Insurance Company in Rehabilitation
195 Lake Louise Marie Road
RockHillNY 12775

Re: CommunityLandfill Corporation -

Releaseof Collateral -

Frontier BondNos.91507,158465and 158466

DearMr. Azzollini, Ms. HardyandMr. Hiliman: -

PleasebeadvisedthatwerepresentCommunityLandfillCorporation(“CLC”). Pursuantto
my associate Clarissa Grayson’s telephone conversation yesterday with Mr. Hiliman, I takethis
opportunity to again requestthatFrontierInsuranceCompanyin Rehabilitation(“Frontier”) release
bond nos. 91507,158465and 158466and refund the collateral to CLC.

Wepreviously set forth a full andcomplete explanation of our position in a letter to Frontier.
(See attached Exhibit A, without referenced attachments), However, a recap of the background of
this case maybe helpful to you. Briefly, in August 2000, the illinois Environmental Protection
Agency (“Agency”) was prepared to issue a significant modification permit to CLCwhich required,
among other things, an increase in financial assurance. CLC submitted financial assurance of
$17,427,366 guaranteed by bonds issued by Frontier, which had been pre-approved by the Agency
as fully complyingwith the fllinois regulations,simultaneouslywiththeissuanceofthepermit. CLC
then filed a supplemental permit application to receiveapprovalfor theconstructionofaseparation
layer and to receive authorization for the acceptance of waste for disposal in a newly constructed
area. OnMay 11,2001, the Agency denied CLC’s su lemental peniit in parton the grounds that



Mr. Scott Azzollini
Ms. MaureenHardy - -

Mt John Hillman
December 18, 2003
Page two -

CLChad failed to comply with section811.712(b)oftheIllinois AdministrativeCodethat which
requires that the surety company that guarantees the bonds or other financial assurance for a permit
be licensed by the Illinois Department of Insuranceand approved by the U.S. Department of the
Treasury in the Circular 570. This was the caseeventhough theAgencyknew that Frontier had
been de-listed at the time it pre-approvedthebondsin August 2000. In December, 2001, the Illinois
Pollution Control Board (“Board”) issued an opinion and order affirming the denial of the
supplemental permit becauseFrontierwasnot on theapprovedlist of sureties.

CLCappealed the Board’s decision affirming the Agency’s denial of the permit. OnMay
15, 2002, the Appellate Court of Illinois ruled that CLC’s supplemental permit application was
appropriatelydeniedby the AgencybecauseFrontierdid notmeetthestatutoryfinanóial assurance
requirements since it was not on the list of approved sureties when the application wassubmitted
and ruled on. Community Landfill Co. v. Pollution Control Bd., 331 fll.App.3d, 1056, 1061, 772
N.E.2d 231, 235 (

3
td Dist, 2002) (,nod~fiedupondenial ofrehearing,2002). For your reference,

attachedis acopyof thecasecited above. (SeeattachedExh. B). CLC filed apetitionfor leaveto
appealto theIllinois SupremeCourt,whichwas denied.Sincethen,anenforcementactionhasbeen
filed against CLCandtheCity ofMorris for not having adequate financial assurance dueto thestatus
of the Frontier bonds.

Based on our submittal.of March 20,2003, on April 7,2003, Frontier agreed with CLCthat
no further billing premiums were warranted on the bonds as the permit application was denied on
May11, 2001 and in fact reversed all renewal billings. (See attached Exhibit C). Wethen requested
the refund of CLC’s premiums and the return of its collateral. In a telephone conversation on April
15, 2003, Mj. Scott Azzollini advised Mark LaRose that while a refund of the premium would not
be forthcoming, a returnof the collateral would be.1 Ms. Penny Howeconfirmed in writing on May
30, 2003 that no refunds ofpremium were being processeduntilauthorizedby theStateDepartment
of Insurance. (See attached Exh. D). Shortly after their telephone conversation on April 16,2003,
Mr. Azzollini andMr. LaRose began exchanging drafts of a proposed Agreement for the Release of
Collateral, a process that continued for severalmonths.Ourproposed form of the release was sent
to Frontier on June 19,2003. (See attached Exhibit E). However, it was notuntil November 5,2003
that Frontier informedCLCthat it would be unable to proceed with the return of anycollateral based
on the August21, 2003 letter from Agency employee Blake Harris. (See attached Exhibit F). In that
letter, Mr. Harris informed Ms. Deborah Monforte that the Agency could not release Frontier from
claims on bond nos. 91507, 158465and 158466 because alternate financial assurance had not been
received. (See attachedExhibit-0).

‘CLC is still seeking a refund of the premiums; however, this letter specifically addresses
returnof the collateral.



Mr. ScottAzzollini
Ms. Maureen Hardy
Mr. John Hiliman
December 18, 2003
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CLC’ s position in this matter is that because the Agency has already rejected the bonds as
invalid, andhas in fact filed an enforcement action to that effect, Frontier cannot continue to
withhold CLC’s collateral based on the Agency’s refusal to releasethem. Frontierdoesnotneed
the Agency’s permission to release the bonds because the Agency has alreadyrejectedthebonds
as being invalid andFrontierhasalreadydeterminedthat no furtherbilling premiumsare
warranted. It is inequitable to allow the Agency to maintain the opposing and incompatible -

positions that the bonds arenot valid and consequently not in effect, andat the same time, refuse
to release the bonds simply because alternatefinancialassurancehasnotbeenreceived. Thefact
thatalternatebondshavenotbeenreceivedby theAgencyis thesubjectoftheaforementioned
enforcement action, andhasabsolutelyno bearingwhatsoeveron whetherthecollateralfor bond
nos. 91507, 158465, and158466 shouldbe released.

Wehereby submitademandthatanyandall collateral providedby CLC to Frontierfor bond
nos. 91507,158465,and 158466bereturned immediately. Frontier’s failure to do so within 30 days
of today’s datewill resultin CLC taking legal actionagainstFrontier.

Thank you for assistance in this matter. Please callmeif youhaveany questions, or in my
absence,pleasespeakwith my associate,ClarissaGrayson.

- Verytruly yours,

Mark A. LaRose

MAW

CC: EdwardPruim
RobertPruim
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V 195 LakeLouise MarieRoad—ro~tiar Rock Hill, New York 12775-8000INSURANCE COMPANYIN REHABILITATION (800) 836-2100/(845) 796-2100

May3,2005

MarkA. LaI{ose
Law Offices ofLaRose& Bosco,Ltd.
200N. LaSalleStreet,Suite2810
Chicago,IL 60601

Re: Community Landfill
SuretyBond No. 91507,158465& 158466

DearMr. LaRose;

Thankyou for yours ofApril 28,2005. Any previousindicationby methatcollateralwould be
forthcomingwasconditioneduponour receiptof thereleasedocumentationrequiredby theNew
York StateInsuranceDepartment.Ourpositionon this hasnot changed.I referyou to Debbie
Monforte’s facsimiledatedNovember5, 2003forwardingtheIEPA’s releasedenialdated
August21, 2003. Until suchtime aswereceivetheIEPA’s signedanddatedrelease,wewill be
imableto complywith yourrequestto return collateral.

Sincerely,

Scott Azzolli~~
SuretyUndd~’ritingManager

SAThjp

cc: JohnHillman
MaureenHardy
CommunityLandfill Company
ChristopherGrant,AssistantIllinois AttorneyGeneral
BruceKugler, IEPA Counsel
City ofMoths

EXHIBIT
‘C
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ILLINO~S ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

102; NQRni GRAND AVSNUE EAST, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINOFIEtO, ILLINOIS 52794-9276,21 7-782-3397

IAMLS R. ThOMPSoN CENTER, 100 Wtsi RAND0Ut I, Sutt~11-300, ChICAGo, IL 60601, 31 2-61 4-6026

Roe R. BLAGOJEVICH, GOVERNOR RENEE CIPRIAP4O, DIRECTOR

217/782-5761
TDD: 217/782-9143

January 27, 2004 -

Frontier Insurance Company
Attn; Scott Azzollini,
Surety Underwriting Manager
195 Lake Louise Made R~ad
Rock Hill, NeW York t2775-8000

Re: 0530600001— Grundy County
Morris Community Landfill
Financial Assurance

Dear Mr. Azzollini:

Our records Indicate that Morris Community Landfill is providing financial assurance for closure
and post closure costs through three Frontier Performance Bonds Numbers 91507, 158465, and
158466, Our records also indicate that Bond Number 91507 in the amount of $1,439,720.OQ
expires 6/14/05,Bond Number 158465 in the amount of $10,081,630.00 expires 5/31/05, an~
Bond Number 158466 in the amount of $5,906,016.00 expires 5/31/05.

Pursuant to 35 III. Adrn. Code, Section 811 .712(g)(2), If the owner or operator fafls to provide
substitute financial assurance prior to expiration of a bond, the term of the bond must be
automatically extended for one twelve-month period starbng with the date of expiration of the
bond. During such extension, the bond wifl cease to serve as financial assurance satisfying the
requirements of this Part, and wfll not excusethe owner or operator from the duty to provide
substitute financial assurance.

As I explained to you in our telephone conversation earfler today, we received a copy of your
letter to Mark A. LaRose dated April 7, 2003 in which you stated that no further premium billings
are warranted on the above mentioned bonds and therefore, you are reversing an renewal billings
for the bonds and cIosir~g.your tUe effective May 11, 2001. For your convenience, I am enclosing
a copy of your letter to Mr. LaRose. Please fax a letter to me at (217)782-9290 verifying that the
bonds are still in effect

If you have any questions, please contact me at (217) 785-7726.

Sincerely,

- Beverly An erson,-
Pccountant
Compliance Unit
Bureau of Land

ROCKIOCO —4302 North Main Street, Rockforri, IL 61)03 —(815) . Harrison St., Des Plaines, IL 60016 —(847) 294~4000
- 595 South State,EI&n, IL 60123— (547) 60g. ity St., Peoria, IL 61614 —(309) 693-S46.1

BUIItAU or LAN,) - Pt.ORb\ — 7320 N. UniversitySt., Peoria, IL 61614 —(3 5 South Firsl Street, Champaign, IL 61320 --(217) 278-5800
— 43083 Sixth StreetRd., Sortrwjield. IL 62706—121 9 MalI Street.ColI(nsvtl(o. IL 62234—6151 346.5120

EX~fl.
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S 195 LakeLouiseMarieRoad -‘roijtiar RockHifi, NewYork 12775-8000
— INSURAI~CECOMPANY/NREKAB!LITATIoN - (800) 836-2100 ((845) 796-2100

January29,2004

MarkA. LaRose
LaRose& BoscoLtd.
734 N. Wells Street
Chicago,IL 60610

RE: CommunityLandfill -

FrontierBondNos.91507,158465and158466

DearMr. La.Rose:

Attachedyouwill fmd correspondencewehavereceivedfrom theIllinois Environmental

ProtectionAgencyregardingtheabovereferencedbonds.
The- Illinois EPA specificallyindicatethat thesebondsarestill in forceand, assuch,warrant
premiumsto bechargedfor theseperiods. In light of this, wehaveno otheroptionbut to bill
premiumsfor thesebondscurrentuntil released.I will havethesepremiumsbilled andtheywill
be dueandpayableuponreceipt. -

If youhaveany questions,do not hesitate contacting me.

Sincerely, -

SuretyUnderwriting
Ext. 5201: - -

CC: Community Landfill -

EXHIBIT 1
__-
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276, 217-782-3397
JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER, 100 WEST RANDOLPH, SUITE 11-300, CHICAGO, IL 60601, 312-814-6026

ROD R. 8L,~GOJEVICH,GOVERNOR RENEE CIPRIANO, DIRECTOR - -

May27,2005 - \~~u-~qj—-—-

Mr. ScottAzzollini -

Ms. MaureenHardy
Mr. -JohnHillman - - - -

FrontierInsuranceCompany
in Rehabilitation - - -

195 LakeLouiseMarie Road
Rock Hill, NY 12775 - -

Re: 0630600001--C}rundyCounty
- Morris CommunityLandfill

FinancialAssuranceFile -

DearMr. Azzollini, Ms. Hardy,andMr. Hiliman:

As theDirectoroftheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency,I amprovidingyou notificationthat
Community Landfill Corporation(“CLC”), as the permitted operator,and the City of Morris
(“City’), as the permittedowner, are in violation of operating,closure,and post-closurecare
requirementsasset forth in PermitNo. 2000-155-LFM,Mod. No.4,datedAugust5,2002(“Parcel
A SignificantModification Permit, Mod. 4”) andPermitNo. 2000-156-LFM,Mod No. 3, dated
August 5, 2002 (“ParcelB SignificantModificationPermit,Mod. 3”) for a landfill locatedat 1501
AshleyRoad,Morris Road,Morris, IL 60450 (“Landfill or Site”). Theyhavealso (1) failed to
initiate closureoftheLandfill and/or(2) failed to closetheLandfill orprovidepost-closurecarein
accordancewith theclosureandpost-closurecareplans

I. Background - - - -

TheLandfill whichconsistsoftwo parcels,ParcelsA & B hasbeenout of compliancefor several
years: TheIllinois EPAhasthreependingenforcementactionsidvolving the Landfill. The fitst
enforcementcaseis againstCLC andinvolvesvariousoperationalviolations,includingexcesswaste
on ParcelB in theamountof475,000cubicyards. ~ Exhibits A & B. Thesecondenforcement
caseinvolves similar violations againsttheprincipalsof CLC in their individual capacity. ~
Exhibits C & D. Thethird enforcementactionis againstCLC and-theCity for financialassurance
violationsbecausetheperformancebondsdo not meettheapplicableIllinois Pollution ControlBoard

(“Board”) regulationsbecausethesuretyis not listed on circular570, a list of acceptablesureties.
SeeExhibit B. - -

(217)782-3397
(TDD: 217-782-9143)

ROCKEORD — 4302 North Main Street, Rockford, IL 61103 —

- ELGIN —sgs South State, Elgin, IL 60123—1847
BUREAU OF LAND. PEORIA — 7620 N. University St., Peoria, IL 6)61

SPRINGFIELD —4500 5. Sixth StreetRd.. Springfield, IL 62706
MARION — 2309W.

5)1W. Harrison St., Des Plaines, IL 600)6 ‘-(847) 294-4000
nivers’y St: Peoria, IL 61614—1309)693-5463 -

—2125 South First Street, Champaign, It. 61520 —(217) 278.5800
— 2009 Malt Street, Collinsville, IL 62234 —(615) 346’Sl 20
9—16)81 993.72D0

PRINTED ON FKECYCLE0 PAPER



Letter to FrontierInsuranceCompanyin Rehabilitation
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OnMay8,2000,CLC andtheCity submittedapplicationsfor significantmodificationsforParcelsA
andB ofth~Landfill (“Applications”)..CLC andtheCitywererequiredto havefinancialassurance
for their significantmodificationsof thepermit. Theyprovidedfinancialassuranceby obtaining
performancebonds.FrontierInsuranceCompany(“Frontier”) is the suretyon threeperformance
bondsthat guaranteeclosureandpost-closurecareoftheLandfill. SeeExhibitsF, G& H. Thetotal
penalsumof thethreeperformancebondsis $17,427,366.00.CLc is theprincipal for two ofthe
bonds ($5,906,016.00and $1,439,720.00).The City is the principal for one of the bonds
($10,081,630.00). -

OnAugust4, 2000,theIllinois EPAissuedinitial significantmodificationsforParcelA, PermitNo.
2000-155-LFM (“ParcelA SignificantModificationPermit”) andoneforParcel B, Permit No. 2000-
156-LFM (“Parcel B Significant Modification Permit”). ~ Exhibits L Sc Q. The permits
incorporatedvariousprovisionsfrom theApplicationsandapplicablerulesandregulationsofthe
Illinois Pollution ControlBoardincluding 35111. Adm. CodePart 811.

CLC andtheCity havefailed to initiate and/orcompleteclosureofParcelB. Neitherof theparties
hastakenadequatestepstO addresstheclosureobligationsoftheLandfill. CLC andthe City are
also in violation of variousoperating,closure,andpost-closurecarerequirementsas set forth in
ParcelA SignificantModification Permit,Mod. 4 andParcelB SignificantModification Permit,
Mod. 3. Specifically,theyhavefailed to complywith requirementsinvolvingleachatemonitoring,
groundwatermonitoring, gasmonitoring, flnancial assurance,reportingrequirements,andwaste
removal. Complyingwith thesepermitrequirementsis importantto ensurethereis no threatto the
environment.

11. Description of Performance Bonds

BondNo.: 158466
FaceAmount: $5,906,016.00
ExpirationDate: May31, 2005
Prit)cipal: CommunityLandfill Corporation

Bond No.: 158465 -

FaceAmount: $10,081,630.00
ExpirationDate: May31, 2005
Principal: City ofMorris

BondNo.: 91507
FaceAmount: $1,439,720.00
ExpirationDate: June14, 2005
Principal: CommunityLandfill Corporation
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III. AutomaticRenewal -

Pu~suantto -35 Ill. Adm. CodeS11.71l(g)(l),thebondsthustbe issuedfor a thrm of at leastfive
years and must not be cancelableduring that term. Also, pursuantto 35 Ill. Adm. Code
811.711(g)(2) andthe languageof thebondsthemselves,if theowneror operatorfails to provide
substitute financial assuranceprior to expiration of a bond, the term of the bond must be
automaticallyextendedfor onetwelve-monthperiodstartingwith thedateof expirationofthebond.
See Exhibits F, U & H. The Illinois EPAhereby gives formal notice to Frontier that it herein and
now invokes this option becauseCLC and the City havefailed to provide substitutefinancial -

assuranceprior to the expirationof the bonds. Furthermore,the Statehaspreviously filed a
complaint before the Board, seekingin part, that CLC and the City obtainadequatefinancial
assurancethat complieswith theregulationsof theBoard. $~ Exhibit E.

P/. Costof ClosureandPost-ClosureCare

The Illinois EPA doesnot know the exactcost of closureor post-closurecareof the Landfill.
According to the Applications submittedby CLC and the City, theremay be approximately
475,000.00cubic yardsof excesswastein ParcelB. SeeExhibit K, p. 10. Accordingto theParcel
B SignificantModification Permit, theownerandoperator were required to submitarevisedcost
estimatefor theremovalanddisposal of the eXcesswastebasedon theIllinois EPA hiring a third
partypurst~antto 35 JAC 811.704(d).Therevisedcostestimatewas to besubmittedto theIllinois
EPAbyAugust30, 2001. SeeExhibitsQ, TX. 1 & X, p. 25. Unfortunately,theexcesswastewasnot
removedandneitherCLC nor the City eversubmitteda revisedcost estimate. ~ Affidavit of
CristinaRoque,par. 17(a).

Furthermore,CLC and the City were requiredto adjustthecost estimatesfor closureand post-
closurefor inflation or providea certificationthat thereis no changeto thecurrentcostestimate.
This informationwasrequiredto beprovidedon an annualbasissubmitteçlby June1 ofeachyear.
SeeExhibits L, X-8 & Q, TX-S. No updated information has been providedto theIllinois EPAsince
issuanceof the ParcelA SignificantModification Permit datedAugust 4, 2000, and ParcelB
SignificantModificationPermitdatedAugust4, 2000. SeeAffidavit ofCristinaRoque,par. 17(b).

Conse4uently,theactualcostofclosureandpost-closurecareoftheLandfill is mostlikely in excess
oftheamountofthebonds.

V. Basisfor TriggeringBond Nos. 158466Sc 91507 -

1. CLC hasfailedto timelyinitiateclosureand/orfailed to completeclosureofParcelB ofthe
Landfill. SeeAffidavjts of Ellen Robinson,par. 6 Sc ChrisLiebman,par. 8.
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2. CLChasfailed to complywith severaloperating,closure,andpost-closureprovisionsofits
ParcelA SignificantModificationPermit,Mod.4. SeeExhibit P. Theseprovisionsinvolve
leachatemonitoring, groundwatermonitoring, gasmonitoring, financial assurance,and
reporting requirements. ~ Affidavit of Cristina Roque, pars. 6-12.

3. CLC hasfailed to complywith severaloperating,closure,andpost-closureprovisionsof its
ParcelB SignificantModificationPermit,Mod. 3. ~ Exhibit T. Theseprovision~involve
leachatemonitoring,groundwatermonitoring,gasmonitoring,financialassurance,reporting
requirements,andwasteremoval.SeeAffidavit of CristinaRoque,pars. 13-18.

VI. RecjuiredResponseAction -

This Illinois EPA is only making a demandon BondNo. 158466($5,906,016.00)andBond No.
91507($1,439,720.00)for atotal of$7,345,736.00.CLC is theprincipalonbothbonds.Pursuantto
thetermsofthebond(s),thesurety(Frontier)shallpaythepenalsumof thebond$7,345,736.00to
theIllinois EPA, ornotif~ytheIllinois EPAthat it intendsto provideclosureandpost-closurecarein
accordancewith theclosureandpost-closurecareplanfor theSitewithin 30 daysofreceiptofthis
notification. Paymentshallbe madeby check or draft payableto the Stateoflluinois, Landfill
ClosureandPost-ClosureFund. If Frontiernotifies the Illinois EPA that it intendsto provide
closureandpost-closurecare,thenit mustinitiateclosureandpost-closurecarewithin 60 daysafter
receipt of this notification.

At this time,theIllinois EPAis notmaking a demandon BondNo. 158465($10,081,630.00).The
City is theprincipalon this bond. As all ofthebondsarebeingautomaticallyrenewed,theIllinois
EPA expresslyreservesthe right to subsequentlytrigger this bond and demandpayment or
performapcein accordancewith thetermsofbondandBoardregulations. -

VII. Comments

CLC andthe City wererequiredto obtain significantmodificationsto its existingpermit for the
Landfill. See35111.Adm. Code814.104. As statedearlier,CLC andtheCitywererequiredto have
financial assurancefor its significantmodifications. ~ 35 Ill. Adm. Code 811.700(b). These
financialassurancerequirementswereincorporatedintoParcelA SignificantModificationPermit
andParcelB SignificantModification Permit issuedto CLC andtheCity on August4, 2000.~
Exhibits L & Q. ForParcelA, CLC andtheCity wererequiredto maintainfinancialassurancein the
amountof$12,357,756.00.SeeExhibit L, ParcelA SignificantModificationPermit,SectionX-6, p.
45. For ParcelB, CLC andtheCity wererequiredto initially maintainfinancial assurancein the
amountof$5,069,610.00.SeeExhibit Q, ParcelB SignificantModificationPermit,SectionITX-6, p.
36. -
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BondNo. 91507in theamountof $1 ,439,720.00waseffectiveJuly 14,2000.~ç Exhibit F. Bond
No. 158466in theamountof$5,906,016.00waseffectiveJuly 13,2000.5~ Exhibit G. Bond No.
158465in theamountof $10,081,630.00waseffectiveJuly 13, 2000. ~ç Exhibit H. Significant
modificationsto theLandfill’s permitwererequiredregardlessofwhetherCLC ortheCity intended
to operatethe landfill, (j.e., receivewaste). The Illinois EPA would not haveissueda significant
modificationif CLC andtheCity did nothavefinancialassurance.SeegenerallyExhibit X, Order
and Opinion of the Board, Community Landfill Company and City of Morris v. Illinois
EnvironmentalProtectionAgency,PCB 01-43 & 01-49, p. 29 (April 5, 2001) (“Therefore, the
BoardaffirmsParcelA, ConditionX-6 ~d ParcelB, ConditionIX-6 financialassuranceconditions
asnecessaryto accomplishthepurposesoftheAct”).

If CLC andtheCity wantedto operatetheLandfill in thenewdisposalareas,it wasrequitedto file a
SupplementalPermit (this is a different permit than an initial SignificantModification) seeking
authorizationto receivewaste. The partiesdid file an application for a SupplementalPermit;
however,thepermit wasdeniedfor severalreasonsincluding thefact that the Landfill wasnot in
compliance with 35111. Adm. Code811.700(f). Specifically,thefinancialassurancedocumentsdid
not comply with 35111. Adm. Code 811.712(b), which requires, among other things, that the surety
company issuing a bond for financial assurance must be approved by the U.S. Department of the
Treasury. Effective June 1, 2000, Frontier was removed from the list of sureties that areapproved by
the U.S. Department of the Treasury as an acceptable surety (acceptable sureties arelisted in th~U.S.
Department of the Treasury’s Circular570). TheIllinois EPA’s decisionto denytheSupplemental
Permit was appealedto theBoard,which affinnedtheAgency’sdecision.~ Exhibit Y, Order and
Opinion of the Board, Community Landfill CompanyandCityofMorris v. Illinois Environmental
Protection Agency, PUB 01-170 (Dec. 6, 2001). Whether a bond complies with applicable Board
regulationsis a differentissuethanwhetherabondis enforceable. During theseproceedings,the
Board in its Order stated: -

“CLC also notesthat thereis no questionthat theFrontier bondsare enforceable.
CLCResp. Br. at 12. CLC- contends that the language in the bonds that the surety
must”:.. pay the penalty sum to the TEPAor provide closure and post-closure care

- p... If, during the term of this bond, the principal fails to provide closure and post
closure care or corrective action.” CLCResp. Br. at 12, citing Exh. iS, F6 and 70.”
(emphasis added). -

Id. at 10-li. See also Exhibit Y. During this appeal, the Illinois EPAtook the position that the
SupplementalPermitwas deniednot becausethebondswereunenforceable,butbecausethebonds
did notmeetcertainregulatoryrequirements.TheBoardin .its Orderstated:

“The Agency responds tO both CLCand the City of Moths’ arguments similarly ~
its responseto theCity of Moths,theAgencyclarifies that the issueis not that the



Letter to FrontierInsuranceCompanyin Rehabilitation
May 27,2005
Page6

Agencythoughtthebondswereinsufficientor not in full forceandeffect. Agency
Resp. to city Br. at 1. Rather,the Agency arguesthat its basisfor its financial
assurancedenialwasbecausethesuretythat issuedthebonds(Frontier)wasnot, on
thedateof thepermit denial,on the570 list”@mphasisadded).

Id. at 12. SeealsoExhibitY. Basically,thebondsissuedby Frontierdid notmeettherequirements
of theBoard regulationsto allow theLandfill to operate. However,this fact doesnotpreventthe
Illinois EPA from enforcing Frontier’s obligations as surety under the existing bondsthat were
provided for the “approved”SignificantModifications,whichhasindependentsignificance-fromthe
“denied” Supplemental Permit. The Board correctly understood the dilemma that CLCandthe City
found themselves in when the Landfill was denied the right to operate. The Board stated, “CLC
argues that without the permit, it will have no ability to operate the site, and will be liable for $17
million in financial assurance and $1 million in bond premiums.” Id. at 14. This may be an
unfortunate result but it is not a defense for Frontier from honoring its obligations under the existing
bonds.

If you have any questionsconcerningthis matter,pleasecontactMr. Christopher Grant with the
Illinois Attorney General Office who is representing the Illinois EPA on this matter. He cap be
•reached at (312) 814-5388. -

Sincerely,

Renee Cipriano
Director -

Enclosure

cc: HowardMills, Acting SuperintendentofInsurancefor New York
Deborah Monforte, Frontier Insurance Company in Rehabilitation
Mark LaRose, Counsel for Community Landfill Company
Chuck Helston, Counsel for the City of Moths
ChristopherGrant,Illinois AttorneyGeneral




